
P.O BOX 30471 • LANSING, MICHIGAN 48909-7971 
www.michi gan.gov/treasury  • (517) 373-0500 

855 (Rev. 1-03) 

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM 
GOVERNOR   

 
ST A T E  O F  MI C H I G A N 

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 
LA N S I N G  

JAY B. RISING 
STATE TREASURER  

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  

 
 

PRESENT: Robert H. Naftaly, Chair STC by TELEPHONIC CONFERENCE 
Robert R. Lupi, Member STC  
Douglas B. Roberts, Member STC 

 
 Dennis W. Platte, Executive Secretary 
 Marie G. Medlock, Recording Secretary 

 
 
 

DATE OF MEETING: January 25, 2005 
 
PLACE OF MEETING: Treasury Bond Finance Board Room 
    1st Floor Treasury Building 
     Lansing, MI  
 
TIME OF MEETING: 9:00 A.M. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is attached to and made a part of these minutes.  The item 
numbers referred to in the minutes correspond to the agenda items as numbered. 

 
Item 1. It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved the minutes 

of December 20, 2004 as presented. 
 
Item 2. It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved the minutes 

of December 28, 2004 as presented. 
 
Item 3. Scheduled for 9:15 A.M. - TELEPHONIC CONFERENCE  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved that the 
classification of the below-referenced property is Residential Real for the year 2004: 
Classification Appeal No. 04-002 – Steven and Patricia Sprague 
Bay De Noc Township, Delta County.  Parcel No. 21-003-201-011-00. 
 

 

The State Tax Commission considered each MCL 211.154 notification of omitted or incorrectly 
reported property separately and took the following actions for each listed file for which the 
assessors and the owners did no t concur. 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 2 

Item 4. Scheduled for 9:30 A.M. 
 

City of Jackson, Jackson County 
 

It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented:  
154-04-2029; CUSTOM MACHINING SERVICE INC; CITY OF JACKSON; 
JACKSON COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-261640000; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 112,900 to $ 118,400; TV from $ 112,900 to $ 118,400;  
2003 AV from $ 106,500 to $ 107,050; TV from $ 106,500 to $ 107,050.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2030; CHELSEA GRINDING CO; CITY OF JACKSON; JACKSON 
COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-27941; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 130,000 to $ 322,550; TV from $ 130,000 to $ 322,550;  
2003 AV from $ 290,600 to $ 290,500; TV from $ 290,600 to $ 290,500;  
2004 AV from $ 260,800 to $ 260,750; TV from $ 260,800 to $ 260,750.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2031; SIEMENS FINANCIAL SERVICES C/O CBIZ; CITY OF JACKSON; 
JACKSON COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-259021000; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 231,100 to $ 244,950; TV from $ 231,100 to $ 244,950;  
2003 AV from $ 169,500 to $ 179,650; TV from $ 169,500 to $ 179,650;  
2004 AV from $ 157,100 to $ 166,500; TV from $ 157,100 to $ 166,500.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to grant 
the assessor's request to withdraw the below-referenced matter:  
154-04-2233; CAMP INTERNATIONAL; CITY OF JACKSON; JACKSON 
COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-261080000; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 194,100 to $ 194,950; TV from $ 194,100 to $ 194,950;  
2003 AV from $ 174,800 to $ 183,800; TV from $ 174,800 to $ 183,800;  
2004 AV from $ 157,400 to $ 144,300; TV from $ 157,400 to $ 144,300.  
 

Blackman Township, Jackson County 
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1423; LES STANFORD PONTIAC CADILLAC; BLACKMAN TWP.; 
JACKSON COUNTY; WESTERN Sch. Dist.; 900-08-43-600-025-03; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $ 198,700 to $ 233,200; TV from $ 198,700 to $ 233,200;  
2003 AV from $ 193,250 to $ 215,100; TV from $ 193,250 to $ 215,100.  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 3 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1424; NORTHWEST HOTELS; BLACKMAN TWP.; JACKSON 
COUNTY; NORTHWEST Sch. Dist.; 900-08-40-600-065-00; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $ 249,095 to $ 255,300; TV from $ 249,095 to $ 255,300;  
2003 AV from $ 253,825 to $ 273,650; TV from $ 253,825 to $ 273,650;  
2004 AV from $ 229,844 to $ 248,050; TV from $ 229,844 to $ 248,050.  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2024; SIEMENS FINANCIAL SERVICES C/O CBIZ; BLACKMAN TWP.; 
JACKSON COUNTY; EAST JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 38-900-08-42-600-067-00; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 774,818 to $ 821,300; TV from $ 774,818 to $ 821,300;  
2003 AV from $ 694,254 to $ 737,200; TV from $ 694,254 to $ 737,200;  
2004 AV from $ 629,235 to $ 666,100; TV from $ 629,235 to $ 666,100. 
 

Grass Lake Township, Jackson County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2025; SIEMENS FINANCIAL SERVICES C/O CBIZ; GRASS LAKE 
TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY; GRASS LAKE Sch. Dist.; 900-15-38-602-066-10; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  21,838 to $  23,150; TV from $  21,838 to $  23,150;  
2003 AV from $  79,391 to $  84,150; TV from $  79,391 to $  84,150;  
2004 AV from $  68,310 to $  72,400; TV from $  68,310 to $  72,400. 
 

Leoni Township, Jackson County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1452; KENCO INC; LEONI TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY; EAST JACKSON 
Sch. Dist.; 900-14-37-609-022-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  26,429 to $  29,950; TV from $  26,429 to $  29,950;  
2003 AV from $  25,102 to $  26,300; TV from $  25,102 to $  26,300;  
2004 AV from $  24,439 to $  27,600; TV from $  24,439 to $  27,600.  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 4 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimous ly approved to deny the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2002 and 2003:  
154-04-3051; WALTERS-DIMMICK PETROLEUM INC; LEONI TWP.; 
JACKSON COUNTY; MICHIGAN CENTER Sch. Dist.; 900-14-37-601-107-70; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  18,024 to $   6,334; TV from $  18,024 to $   6,334;  
2003 AV from $  15,828 to $   5,249; TV from $  15,828 to $   5,249.  
 

Napoleon Township, Jackson County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to change 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the year 2002: 
 

2002: 
Assessed Value: $633,413 to $534,200 
Taxable Value: $633,413 to $534,200 

 
and  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to change 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the year 2003:  
 

2003: 
Assessed Value: $630,693 to $641,150 
Taxable Value: $630,693 to $641,150 

 
and 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
withdraw the appeal for 2004.  The Commission recognizes that the assessed and 
taxable values on the 2004 roll are already $10,139. 
154-04-2026; PRAXAIR INC; NAPOLEON TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY; 
NAPOLEON Sch. Dist.; 900-21-39-604-022-00; PERSONAL; Property. 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2027; MAC STEEL DIVISION OF QUANEX CORP; NAPOLEON TWP.; 
JACKSON COUNTY; NAPOLEON Sch. Dist.; 900-21-37-600-008-00; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $15,002,819 to $15,156,150; TV from $15,002,819 to $15,156,150;  
2003 AV from $13,932,736 to $14,271,150; TV from $13,932,736 to $14,271,150;  
2004 AV from $13,587,567 to $15,775,050; TV from $13,587,567 to $15,777,050.  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 5 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

Waterloo Township, Jackson County 
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2028; BILL SMITH SAND & GRAVEL/AGGREGATE INDUSTRIES; 
WATERLOO TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY; CHELSEA Sch. Dist.; 900-10-37-600-
017-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  70,000 to $ 793,900; TV from $  70,000 to $ 793,900;  
2003 AV from $  65,300 to $ 981,550; TV from $  65,300 to $ 981,550;  
2004 AV from $  95,450 to $ 996,400; TV from $  95,450 to $ 996,400. 
 

Richland Township, Kalamazoo County 
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1453; RICHARD B & ROBIN M ENGEL; RICHLAND TWP.; 
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; GULL LAKE Sch. Dist.; 3903-23-101-092; REAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $ 396,000 to $ 686,100; TV from $ 353,652 to $ 668,488;  
2003 AV from $ 400,500 to $ 690,600; TV from $ 358,956 to $ 678,515;  
2004 AV from $ 425,300 to $ 715,400; TV from $ 367,211 to $ 694,121.  
 

Royal Oak Township, Oakland County 
 

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to deny the 
below-referenced matter:  
154-03-0211; U-WASH, INC.; ROYAL OAK TWP.; OAKLAND COUNTY; OAK 
PARK Sch. Dist.; S-99-19-900-050; PERSONAL; Property;  
2001 AV from $   6,370 to $  48,060; TV from $   6,370 to $  48,060.  
Mr. Naftaly acknowledged that his brother is the mayor of Oak Park which is in the 
same school district as the subject property. 
The Commission admitted Taxpayer Exhibit 1. 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 6 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

City of Port Huron, St. Clair County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to change 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2002, 2003 
and 2004:  
 

2002: 
Assessed Value: $  39,500 to $  63,900 
Taxable Value: $  39,500 to $  63,900 
 
2003: 
Assessed Value: $  38,200 to $  61,100 
Taxable Value: $  38,200 to $  61,100 
 
2004: 
Assessed Value: $  38,200 to $  61,400 
Taxable Value: $  38,200 to $  61,400 

 
154-04-2274; MARK K SETTER DDS; CITY OF PORT HURON; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 06-999-0836-450; PERSONAL; Property. 
 

City of Dearborn, Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1634; SCHILBE ENTERPRISES INC; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-771250; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $   2,000 to $  43,550; TV from $   2,000 to $  43,550;  
2003 AV from $   9,400 to $  39,250; TV from $   9,400 to $  39,250. 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 7 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

City of Romulus , Wayne County 
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2002, 2003, and 2004: 
 

2002: 
Assessed Value: $  19,800 to $114,500 
Taxable Value: $  19,800 to $114,500 
 
2003: 
Assessed Value: $  12,200 to $103,400 
Taxable Value: $  12,200 to $103,400 
 
2004: 
Assessed Value: $  68,400 to $151,400 
Taxable Value: $  68,400 to $151,400 

 
154-04-1161; LUKAS & SONS ENTERPRISES; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE 
COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-1679-600; PERSONAL; Property. 
 
 

Scheduled for 10:00 A.M. 
 

City of Eastpointe, Macomb County 
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-0854; WOODS/NEUNERS TOWING; CITY OF EASTPOINTE; MACOMB 
COUNTY; EAST DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 014-903-227-555; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $   1,730; TV from $   0     to $   1,730.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1989; T & W FUNDING XII LLC C/O LEASEDIMENSIONS; CITY OF 
EASTPOINTE; MACOMB COUNTY; EAST DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 014-925-000-
092-02; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $    0    to $   7,630; TV from $   0     to $   7,630;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $   6,630; TV from $    0    to $   6,630.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1990; PREFERRED CAPITAL INC; CITY OF EASTPOINTE; MACOMB 
COUNTY; EAST DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 014-925-000-193; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   2,830 to $  32,240; TV from $   2,830 to $  32,240.  

 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 8 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1991; HOUSE ARREST SERVICES INC; CITY OF EASTPOINTE; 
MACOMB COUNTY; EAST DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 014-911-160-411; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2004 AV from $ 155,540 to $ 289,450; TV from $ 155,540 to $ 289,450.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1992; AUDIO TRENDS; CITY OF EASTPOINTE; MACOMB COUNTY; 
EAST DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 014-908-211-650; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   5,930 to $   6,280; TV from $   5,930 to $   6,280.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1993; LEIDECKER AGENCY INC; CITY OF EASTPOINTE; MACOMB 
COUNTY; EAST DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 014-911-184-001; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   7,430 to $  23,080; TV from $   7,430 to $  23,080.  
 

City of Roseville, Macomb County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3070; MILES EVENT RENTAL; CITY OF ROSEVILLE; MACOMB 
COUNTY; ROSEVILLE Sch. Dist.; 740-29605-01; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  40,000 to $  96,240; TV from $  40,000 to $  96,240;  
2003 AV from $  50,000 to $  94,220; TV from $  50,000 to $  94,220.  
The Commission did not make any changes to the assessments for the year 2001. 
 

City of Saint Clair Shores, Macomb County 
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2008; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNITY HEALTH 
CENTERS INC; CITY OF ST. CLAIR SHORES; MACOMB COUNTY; SOUTH 
LAKE Sch. Dist.; 27-52-281-176; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $   0     to $  17,200; TV from $    0    to $  17,200;  
2003 AV from $   0     to $  23,314; TV from $   0     to $  23,314;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $  24,772; TV from $  0      to $  24,772.  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 9 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

City of Sterling Heights, Macomb County 
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1074; CHALKER TOOL & GAUGE INC; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS; 
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 10-28-378-014-
001; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 129,700 to $ 162,350; TV from $ 129,700 to $ 162,350;  
2003 AV from $ 121,000 to $ 148,750; TV from $ 121,000 to $ 148,750.  
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1994; BURGER KING #723; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS; MACOMB 
COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-15-151-007-001; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  63,600 to $ 121,550; TV from $  63,600 to $ 121,550;  
2003 AV from $  58,800 to $ 109,350; TV from $  58,800 to $ 109,350;  
2004 AV from $  53,700 to $  98,250; TV from $  53,700 to $  98,250.  
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1995; SILVER PINE FAMILY PHYSICIANS - STERLING; CITY OF 
STERLING HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-02-429-003-
001; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $   7,500 to $  39,600; TV from $   7,500 to $  39,600.  
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced requested 
assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1996; CURTIS METAL FINISHING COMPANY; CITY OF STERLING 
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-16-176-017-001; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $3,087,000 to $3,600,950; TV from $3,087,000 to $3,600,950;  
2003 AV from $3,054,900 to $3,523,700; TV from $3,054,900 to $3,523,700;  
2004 AV from $3,170,000 to $3,612,400; TV from $3,170,000 to $3,612,400.  
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1997; CHUCK E CHEESE'S; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS; MACOMB 
COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-01-103-009-001; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 290,500 to $ 449,350; TV from $ 290,500 to $ 449,350;  
2003 AV from $ 240,100 to $ 367,550; TV from $ 240,100 to $ 367,550;  
2004 AV from $ 203,800 to $ 327,600; TV from $ 203,800 to $ 327,600.  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 10 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1998; FETTES MANUFACTURING CO; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS; 
MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-17-277-001-001; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $ 527,400 to $ 561,500; TV from $ 527,400 to $ 561,500;  
2003 AV from $ 453,700 to $ 474,850; TV from $ 453,700 to $ 474,850;  
2004 AV from $ 408,000 to $ 411,150; TV from $ 408,000 to $ 411,150. 
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1999; JOEL NOSANCHUK; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS; MACOMB 
COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 50-10-17-226-043-000; REAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $ 584,800 to $ 888,600; TV from $ 584,800 to $ 784,700;  
2004 AV from $ 630,700 to $ 987,600; TV from $ 598,200 to $ 802,700. 
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2000; MILLENIUM PLASTICS LLC; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS; 
MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-04-427-039-004; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $ 106,300 to $ 108,900; TV from $ 106,300 to $ 108,900;  
2003 AV from $  94,800 to $  96,550; TV from $  94,800 to $  96,550;  
2004 AV from $  85,200 to $  86,700; TV from $  85,200 to $  86,700.  
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2001; N/C PRODUCTION & GRINDING; CITY OF STERLING 
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-04-326-035-002; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  80,000 to $  88,050; TV from $  80,000 to $  88,050.  
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2002; AMERICAN FINANCE GROUP; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS; 
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 10-96-000-000-
022; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 607,900 to $ 644,400; TV from $ 607,900 to $ 644,400;  
2003 AV from $  56,100 to $  59,450; TV from $  56,100 to $  59,450;  
2004 AV from $  51,500 to $  54,600; TV from $  51,500 to $  54,600. 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 11 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2003; LAUNDRY EXPRESS COIN LAUNDRY; CITY OF STERLING 
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 10-32-
101-003-009; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 150,200 to $ 164,600; TV from $ 150,200 to $ 164,600;  
2003 AV from $ 133,800 to $ 146,150; TV from $ 133,800 to $ 146,150;  
2004 AV from $ 119,400 to $ 130,300; TV from $ 119,400 to $ 130,300.  
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2004; RONALD & JUDITH BELLER; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS; 
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 50-10-28-353-030-
000; REAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $  41,300 to $  93,200; TV from $  41,300 to $  65,800;  
2004 AV from $  41,300 to $  98,200; TV from $  41,300 to $  67,300.  
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3119; 2.25 CLEANERS; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS; MACOMB 
COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-17-100-052-007; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  55,000 to $ 117,700; TV from $  55,000 to $ 117,700;  
2003 AV from $  60,000 to $ 105,400; TV from $  60,000 to $ 105,400;  
2004 AV from $  65,000 to $  94,850; TV from $  65,000 to $  94,850.  
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3120; HOME DEPOT USA INC #2740; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS; 
MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-22-351-005-001; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $ 642,800 to $ 644,850; TV from $ 642,800 to $ 644,850;  
2003 AV from $ 589,800 to $ 590,950; TV from $ 589,800 to $ 590,950;  
2004 AV from $ 680,400 to $ 687,150; TV from $ 680,400 to $ 687,150.  
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3121; WENDY'S INTERNATIONAL INC; CITY OF STERLING 
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-17-100-026-001; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  79,900 to $  93,700; TV from $  79,900 to $  93,700;  
2003 AV from $  69,000 to $  80,900; TV from $  69,000 to $  80,900.  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 12 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3122; FUDRUCKERS RESTAURANT C/O EHRESMAN & ASSOC; CITY 
OF STERLING HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-16-200-
037-001; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  69,100 to $ 106,650; TV from $  69,100 to $ 106,650;  
2003 AV from $  69,500 to $  97,200; TV from $  69,500 to $  97,200;  
2004 AV from $  70,000 to $  83,950; TV from $  70,000 to $  83,950.  
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3123; BASHA DIAGNOSTICS PC; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS; 
MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-01-300-017-010; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $  45,000 to $ 190,150; TV from $  45,000 to $ 190,150;  
2003 AV from $  50,000 to $ 169,250; TV from $  50,000 to $ 169,250;  
2004 AV from $  60,000 to $  63,600; TV from $  60,000 to $  63,600.  
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to grant the 
assessor's request to withdraw the below-referenced matter:  
154-04-3124; AMC-30 THEATER; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS; MACOMB 
COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-05-200-038-001; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 145,100 to $ 252,850; TV from $ 145,100 to $ 252,850;  
2004 AV from $1,559,800 to $1,757,850; TV from $1,559,800 to $1,757,850.  
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3125; WENDY'S INTERNATIONAL INC; CITY OF STERLING 
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 10-31-
377-015-001; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  45,600 to $  62,200; TV from $  45,600 to $  62,200;  
2003 AV from $  51,300 to $  66,000; TV from $  51,300 to $  66,000;  
2004 AV from $  53,700 to $  62,550; TV from $  53,700 to $  62,550.  
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3126; WENDY'S INTERNATIONAL INC; CITY OF STERLING 
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 10-34-
101-121-001; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  36,200 to $  46,300; TV from $  36,200 to $  46,300;  
2003 AV from $  50,100 to $  58,950; TV from $  50,100 to $  58,950;  
2004 AV from $  49,100 to $  54,200; TV from $  49,100 to $  54,200.  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 13 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimous ly approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3127; FORSH INC DBA ARBY'S C/O ACCOUNTING PLUS; CITY OF 
STERLING HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. 
Dist.; 10-34-302-001-001; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  32,600 to $  35,100; TV from $  32,600 to $  35,100;  
2003 AV from $  30,400 to $  32,300; TV from $  30,400 to $  32,300;  
2004 AV from $  27,500 to $  29,250; TV from $  27,500 to $  29,250.  
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced requested 
assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3128; APEX MOLD & ENGINEERING INC; CITY OF STERLING 
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 10-28-
100-027-001; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 443,300 to $ 570,650; TV from $ 443,300 to $ 570,650;  
2003 AV from $ 413,300 to $ 540,650; TV from $ 413,300 to $ 540,650;  
2004 AV from $ 571,000 to $ 694,100; TV from $ 571,000 to $ 694,100.  
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3129; ACCUTEK MOLD & ENGINEERING INC; CITY OF STERLING 
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 10-28-
326-040-001; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 175,700 to $ 234,750; TV from $ 175,700 to $ 234,750;  
2003 AV from $ 164,500 to $ 196,600; TV from $ 164,500 to $ 196,600;  
2004 AV from $ 159,800 to $ 191,650; TV from $ 159,800 to $ 191,650.  
 

City of Warren, Macomb County 
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1177; UNION SAFE DEPOSIT BANK/CBIZ; CITY OF WARREN; 
MACOMB COUNTY; CENTERLINE Sch. Dist.; 99-04-563-501; PERSONAL; 
Property; 2004 AV from $   0     to $  12,740; TV from $    0    to $  12,740.  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced requested 
assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2006; OLD COUNTRY BUFFET/HOMETOWN BUFFET; CITY OF 
WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-
801-800; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 172,927 to $ 177,350; TV from $ 172,927 to $ 177,350;  
2003 AV from $ 161,939 to $ 162,450; TV from $ 161,939 to $ 162,450.  
 

 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 14 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced requested 
assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2007; CVS; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; FITZGERALD 
Sch. Dist.; 99-01-076-751; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $  63,837 to $  67,550; TV from $  63,837 to $  67,550. 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2571; DRESS BARN #100; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; 
CENTERLINE Sch. Dist.; 99-04-493-906; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $  67,671 to $  73,900; TV from $  67,671 to $  73,900;  
2004 AV from $  53,921 to $  65,300; TV from $  53,921 to $  65,300. 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2574; BERNS LANDSCAPING SERVICE; CITY OF WARREN; 
MACOMB COUNTY; VAN DYKE Sch. Dist.; 99-02-248-550; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $  73,463 to $  79,650; TV from $  73,463 to $  79,650;  
2003 AV from $  66,477 to $  72,650; TV from $  66,477 to $  72,650;  
2004 AV from $  84,922 to $  88,250; TV from $  84,922 to $  88,250.  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2575; CITGO GAS STATION DBA A & W; CITY OF WARREN; 
MACOMB COUNTY; VAN DYKE Sch. Dist.; 99-02-234-315; PERSONAL; 
Property; 2004 AV from $  38,458 to $  43,850; TV from $  38,458 to $  43,850.  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced requested 
assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2764; SCR ELECTRIC; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; EAST 
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 99-02-186-119; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $  10,000 to $  71,591; TV from $  10,000 to $  71,591;  
2004 AV from $  61,667 to $  41,070; TV from $  61,667 to $  41,070. 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced requested 
assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2765; TUBE COMPNAY INC; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; 
EAST DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 99-03-420-600; PERSONAL; Property; 2004 AV from 
$  73,186 to $  89,939; TV from $  73,186 to $  89,939.  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 15 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced requested 
assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2767; QUICK MADE SIGN-TROPHY; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB 
COUNTY; FITZGERALD Sch. Dist.; 99-01-131-600; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   6,492 to $  12,577; TV from $   6,492 to $  12,577.  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced requested 
assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2768; RESTAURANT TECHNOLOGIES INC; CITY OF WARREN; 
MACOMB COUNTY; FITZGERALD Sch. Dist.; 99-01-168-349; PERSONAL; 
Property; 2004 AV from $   0     to $  31,122; TV from $    0    to $  31,122.  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced requested 
assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2769; DELAGE LANDEN OPERATIONAL SERVICES LLC; CITY OF 
WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-
934-348; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $ 111,075 to $ 262,882; TV from $ 111,075 to $ 262,882;  
2004 AV from $ 651,058 to $ 762,385; TV from $ 651,058 to $ 762,385.  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3071; HOME DEPOT USA; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; 
CENTERLINE Sch. Dist.; 99-04-486-500; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 744,062 to $ 785,000; TV from $ 744,062 to $ 785,000;  
2003 AV from $ 711,390 to $ 727,050; TV from $ 711,390 to $ 727,050;  
2004 AV from $ 783,977 to $ 830,250; TV from $ 783,977 to $ 830,250.  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced requested 
assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3072; KAISER MEDICAL CENTER PC; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB 
COUNTY; CENTERLINE Sch. Dist.; 99-04-533-000; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  38,741 to $  51,350; TV from $  38,741 to $  51,350;  
2003 AV from $  55,780 to $  69,250; TV from $  55,780 to $  69,250;  
2004 AV from $  45,315 to $  55,250; TV from $  45,315 to $  22,250.  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 16 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to change 
the assessed and taxable values as follows:  
 

2002: 
Assessed Value: $  49,764 to $134,650 
Taxable Value: $  49,764 to $134,650 
 
2003: 
Assessed Value: $  84,333 to $124,300 
Taxable Value: $  84,333 to $124,300 
 
2004: 
Assessed Value: $  69,376 to $108,650 
Taxable Value: $  69,376 to $108,650 
 

154-04-3074; CHEMTECH FINISHING SYSTEMS INC; CITY OF WARREN; 
MACOMB COUNTY; EAST DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 99-03-426-900; PERSONAL; 
Property. 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced requested 
assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3075; ARMADA OIL & GAS CO; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB 
COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-728-750; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2003 AV from $  16,667 to $  75,900; TV from $  16,667 to $  75,900;  
2004 AV from $  40,000 to $  66,400; TV from $  40,000 to $  66,400.  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced requested 
assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3110; ACO HARDWARE C/O CORPORATE TAX RESOURCES; CITY 
OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN WOODS Sch. Dist.; 99-05-623-
200; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $  12,489 to $  25,561; TV from $  12,489 to $  25,561;  
2004 AV from $  20,061 to $  25,491; TV from $  20,061 to $  25,491. 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced requested 
assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3111; ACO HARDWARE C/O CORPORATE TAX RESOURCES; CITY 
OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN WOODS Sch. Dist.; 99-05-652-
600; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $  12,504 to $  19,785; TV from $  12,504 to $  19,785;  
2004 AV from $  21,572 to $  25,682; TV from $  21,572 to $  25,682.  

 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 17 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced requested 
assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3112; ACO HARDWARE C/O CORPORATE TAX RESOURCES; CITY 
OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-
06-888-300; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $   6,425 to $  15,176; TV from $   6,425 to $  15,176;  
2004 AV from $  17,798 to $  22,832; TV from $  17,798 to $  22,832.  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced requested 
assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3113; ACO HARDWARE C/O CORPORATE TAX RESOURCES; CITY 
OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; FITZGERALD Sch. Dist.; 99-01-125-800; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $  11,025 to $  19,488; TV from $  11,025 to $  19,488;  
2004 AV from $  19,297 to $  24,064; TV from $  19,297 to $  24,064.  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced requested 
assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3114; WARREN FILL-UP; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; 
FITZGERALD Sch. Dist.; 99-01-058-942; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  20,000 to $  23,950; TV from $  20,000 to $  23,950.  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3115; HERCULES WELDING C/O OBARBA CORP; CITY OF WARREN; 
MACOMB COUNTY; VAN DYKE Sch. Dist.; 99-02-279-300; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $ 862,999 to $ 932,100; TV from $ 862,999 to $ 932,100;  
2003 AV from $ 839,286 to $ 924,350; TV from $ 839,286 to $ 924,350;  
2004 AV from $ 894,642 to $ 991,400; TV from $ 894,642 to $ 991,400;  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3116; COMTREX LLC; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; VAN 
DYKE Sch. Dist.; 99-02-235-801; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 176,452 to $ 202,650; TV from $ 176,452 to $ 202,650;  
2003 AV from $ 567,377 to $ 580,050; TV from $ 567,377 to $ 580,050;  
2004 AV from $ 538,580 to $ 561,650; TV from $ 538,580 to $ 561,650.  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 18 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced requested 
assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3118; KEO CUTTERS INC; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; 
WARREN WOODS Sch. Dist.; 99-05-570-900; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $1,236,247 to $1,540,650; TV from $1,236,247 to $1,540,650;  
2003 AV from $1,186,107 to $1,444,200; TV from $1,186,107 to $1,444,200;  
2004 AV from $ 740,000 to $1,366,450; TV from $ 740,000 to $1,366,450.  
 

Chesterfield Township, Macomb County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1152; CHESTERFIELD KUMON CENTER; CHESTERFIELD TWP.; 
MACOMB COUNTY; ANCHOR BAY Sch. Dist.; 015-009-906-645-107-03-00; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   5,600 to $    717; TV from $   5,600 to $    717.  
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1983; HERFERT CLINIC; CHESTERFIELD TWP.; MACOMB COUNTY; 
L'ANSE CREUSE Sch. Dist.; 015-009-908-332-809-80-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $    928 to $   5,828; TV from $    928 to $   5,828;  
2003 AV from $    848 to $   5,760; TV from $   8,448 to $   5,760. 
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1984; NAIL CREATIONS; CHESTERFIELD TWP.; MACOMB COUNTY; 
L'ANSE CREUSE Sch. Dist.; 015-009-903-664-767-31-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   2,000 to $   8,980; TV from $   2,000 to $   8,980.  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1985; PALLISCO CONCRETE COMPANY INC; CHESTERFIELD TWP.; 
MACOMB COUNTY; L'ANSE CREUSE Sch. Dist.; 015-009-903-664-792-51-00; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $   0     to $  43,706; TV from $    0    to $  43,706.  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported Lupi by, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2570; CULLIGAN STORE SOLUTIONS; CHESTERFIELD TWP.; 
MACOMB COUNTY; L'ANSE CREUSE Sch. Dist.; 009-909-050-839-00-00; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $   1,337; TV from $     0   to $   1,337.  
 

 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 19 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

Clinton Township, Macomb County 
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-0936; CITICORP LEASING INC; CLINTON TWP.; MACOMB COUNTY; 
L'ANSE CREUSE Sch. Dist.; 50-011-942-225-17; PERSONAL; Property; 2003 AV 
from $ 157,600 to $ 179,100; TV from $ 157,600 to $ 179,100.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to deny 
the below-referenced matter:  
154-04-1612; AMERITECH CREDIT CORP/BURRWOLFF; CLINTON TWP.; 
MACOMB COUNTY; CHIPPEWA VALLEY Sch. Dist.; 50-011-941-075-16; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $   8,100 to $   3,143; TV from $   8,100 to $   3,143.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to deny 
the below-referenced matter:  
154-04-1613; AMERITECH/BURRWOLFF; CLINTON TWP.; MACOMB 
COUNTY; MOUNT CLEMENS Sch. Dist.; 50-011-941-075-20; PERSONAL; 
Property; 2003 AV from $   1,900 to $    397; TV from $   1,900 to $    397.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to deny 
the below-referenced matter:  
154-04-1614; AMERITECH/BURRWOLFF; CLINTON TWP.; MACOMB 
COUNTY; FRASER Sch. Dist.; 50-011-941-075-19; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $    900 to $    356; TV from $    900 to $    356.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to deny 
the below-referenced matter:  
154-04-1615; AMERITECH/BURRWOLFF; CLINTON TWP.; MACOMB 
COUNTY; CLINTONDALE Sch. Dist.; 50-011-941-075-18; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  14,400 to $    180; TV from $  14,400 to $    180.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to deny 
the below-referenced matter:  
154-04-1616; AMERITECH/BURWOLFF; CLINTON TWP.; MACOMB 
COUNTY; L'ANSE CREUSE Sch. Dist.; 50-011-941-075-17; PERSONAL; 
Property; 2003 AV from $  56,100 to $  55,067; TV from $  56,100 to $  55,067.  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 20 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1617; COMCAST OF CLINTON INC; CLINTON TWP.; MACOMB 
COUNTY; CHIPPEWA VALLEY Sch. Dist.; 50-011-942-550-16; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2003 AV from $1,524,900 to $1,690,500; TV from $1,524,900 to $1,690,500;  
2004 AV from $1,388,800 to $1,439,100; TV from $1,388,800 to $1,439,100.  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1618; COMCAST CABLE OF CLINTON; CLINTON TWP.; MACOMB 
COUNTY; L'ANSE CREUSE Sch. Dist.; 50-011-942-550-17; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2003 AV from $ 166,400 to $ 184,400; TV from $ 166,400 to $ 184,400;  
2004 AV from $ 151,500 to $ 157,000; TV from $ 151,500 to $ 157,000.  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1619; COMCAST CABLE OF CLINTON; CLINTON TWP.; MACOMB 
COUNTY; CLINTONDALE Sch. Dist.; 50-011-942-550-18; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $ 554,500 to $ 614,700; TV from $ 554,500 to $ 614,700;  
2004 AV from $ 505,000 to $ 423,300; TV from $ 505,000 to $ 523,300.  
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1620; COMCAST OF CLINTON; CLINTON TWP.; MACOMB COUNTY; 
FRASER Sch. Dist.; 50-011-942-550-19; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $ 221,800 to $ 245,900; TV from $ 221,800 to $ 245,900;  
2004 AV from $ 202,000 to $ 209,300; TV from $ 202,000 to $ 209,300. 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1621; COMCAST CABLE OF CLINTON; CLINTON TWP.; MACOMB 
COUNTY; MOUNT CLEMENS Sch. Dist.; 50-011-942-550-20; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2003 AV from $ 305,000 to $ 338,200; TV from $ 305,000 to $ 338,200;  
2004 AV from $ 277,800 to $ 287,800; TV from $ 277,800 to $ 287,800.  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 21 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1982; WILLIAM D PHILLIPS & ROBERT S GAL; CLINTON TWP.; 
MACOMB COUNTY; MOUNT CLEMENS Sch. Dist.; 50-011-865-004-00; REAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $   0     to $   1,200; TV from $   0     to $   1,200;  
2003 AV from $   0     to $   1,200; TV from $    0    to $   1,200. 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2564; TOWER SERVICES INC; CLINTON TWP.; MACOMB COUNTY; 
L'ANSE CREUSE Sch. Dist.; 50-011-957-330-17; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $  38,500 to $  28,200; TV from $  38,500 to $  28,200;  
2004 AV from $  33,600 to $  25,400; TV from $  33,600 to $  25,400. 
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2565; TOWER AUTOMOTIVE; CLINTON TWP.; MACOMB COUNTY; 
L'ANSE CREUSE Sch. Dist.; 50-011-970-962-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $1,011,200 to $1,596,700; TV from $1,011,200 to $1,596,700;  
2003 AV from $ 969,400 to $1,527,600; TV from $ 969,400 to $1,527,600;  
2004 AV from $ 872,300 to $1,347,800; TV from $ 872,300 to $1,347,800. 
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2566; TOWER AUTOMOTIVE; CLINTON TWP.; MACOMB COUNTY; 
L'ANSE CREUSE Sch. Dist.; 50-011-995-125-00; PERSONAL-IFT; Property; 2002 
AV from $6,215,100 to $6,645,000; TV from $6,215,100 to $6,645,000;  
2003 AV from $5,689,500 to $6,100,200; TV from $5,689,500 to $6,100,200;  
2004 AV from $5,188,800 to $5,687,900; TV from $5,188,800 to $5,687,900. 
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2567; TOWER AUTOMOTIVE; CLINTON TWP.; MACOMB COUNTY; 
L'ANSE CREUSE Sch. Dist.; 50-011-995-125-01; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $9,150,500 to $10,047,900; TV from $9,150,500 to $10,047,900;  
2003 AV from $8,236,800 to $9,032,000; TV from $8,236,800 to $9,032,000;  
2004 AV from $7,441,700 to $8,172,300; TV from $7,441,700 to $8,172,300. 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 22 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2568; TOWER AUTOMOTIVE; CLINTON TWP.; MACOMB COUNTY; 
L'ANSE CREUSE Sch. Dist.; 50-011-995-125-02; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $3,426,200 to $2,874,100; TV from $3,426,200 to $2,874,100;  
2003 AV from $3,020,500 to $2,572,400; TV from $3,020,500 to $2,572,400;  
2004 AV from $2,704,900 to $2,314,700; TV from $2,704,900 to $2,314,700. 
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2569; TOWER AUTOMOTIVE; CLINTON TWP.; MACOMB COUNTY; 
L'ANSE CREUSE Sch. Dist.; 50-011-995-125-04; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $3,291,200 to $3,330,900; TV from $3,291,200 to $3,330,900.  
 

Macomb Township, Macomb County 
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to change 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the year 2004: 

 
2004: 
Assessed Value: $  30,150 to $   5,820 
Taxable Value: $  30,150 to $   5,820 
 

154-04-1988; DEUCE CONSTRUCTION INC; MACOMB TWP.; MACOMB 
COUNTY; NEW HAVEN Sch. Dist.; 09-52-00143-1; PERSONAL; Property.  The 
year 2002 was not changed. 
2002 AV from $  78,000 to $  14,000; TV from $  59,280 to $  10,640. 
 
 

Scheduled for 1:30 P.M. 
 

Mackinaw Township, Cheboygan County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested taxable values as presented: 
154-03-2767; SUPERIOR HOTELS LLC; MACKINAW TWP.; CHEBOYGAN 
COUNTY; MACKINAW CITY Sch. Dist.; 16-012-V07-052-004-00; REAL; 
Property;  
2001   TV from $ 841,604 to $1,622,420;  
2002   TV from $ 868,535 to $1,674,338;  
2003   TV from $ 881,563 to $1,699,453. 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 23 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

City of East Grand Rapids , Kent County 
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to deny 
the below-referenced matter:  
154-04-1157; CENTURYTEL; CITY OF E. GRAND RAPIDS; KENT COUNTY; 
EAST GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-44-020-549; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $  69,700 to $   0    ; TV from $  69,700 to $    0   ; 
2004 AV from $  79,500 to $    0   ; TV from $  79,500 to $    0   . 
 

City of Grand Rapids , Kent County 
 

It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1466; MAINSTREAM LIVING LLC; CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS; KENT 
COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 01-51-107-440; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $   0    to $   3,700; TV from $   0     to $   3,700.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported Roberts by, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1467; NEUMANN PHOTOGRAPHY; CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS; KENT 
COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 01-51-101-068; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $   5,100 to $  13,000; TV from $   5,100 to $  13,000;  
2003 AV from $   6,000 to $  12,100; TV from $   6,000 to $  12,100;  
2004 AV from $   7,100 to $  11,400; TV from $   7,100 to $  11,400.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1475; CAPELLI SALON LLC; CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS; KENT 
COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 01-51-108-156; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $    0    to $   2,700; TV from $     0   to $   2,700.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1945; GORDON FOODS SERVICE INC; CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS; 
KENT COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 03-72-615-890; PERSONAL; 
Property; 2003 AV from $  31,900 to $ 145,200; TV from $  31,900 to $ 145,200.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1946; GORDON FOORD SERVICE INC; CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS; 
KENT COUNTY; KENTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 01-51-108-090; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $   1,700 to $   6,800; TV from $   1,700 to $   6,800.  
 

 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 24 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3060; RECKLEY & ASSOCIATES PC; CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS; KENT 
COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 02-62-178-000; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  10,600 to $  15,900; TV from $  10,600 to $  15,900;  
2003 AV from $  11,900 to $  14,100; TV from $  11,900 to $  14,100.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3061; GREAT LAKES ACCESS INC; CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS; KENT 
COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 01-51-102-545; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $   2,700 to $ 211,000; TV from $   2,700 to $ 211,000;  
2003 AV from $   3,500 to $ 180,300; TV from $   3,500 to $ 180,300;  
2004 AV from $   8,200 to $ 172,800; TV from $   8,200 to $ 172,800.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to deny 
the below-referenced matter:  
154-04-3062; WALTERS-DIMMICK PETROLEUM INC; CITY OF GRAND 
RAPIDS; KENT COUNTY; KENT CITY Sch. Dist.; 01-51-104-059; PERSONAL; 
Property; 2002 AV from $  94,100 to $  86,577; TV from $  94,100 to $  86,577; 2003 
AV from $  89,200 to $  82,374; TV from $  89,200 to $  82,374; 2004 AV from $  
89,800 to $  79,424; TV from $  89,800 to $  79,424. 
 

City of Kentwood, Kent County 
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1577; MICHIGAN INSTRUMENTS INC; CITY OF KENTWOOD; KENT 
COUNTY; CALEDONIA Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-022-300; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  89,100 to $ 154,400; TV from $  89,100 to $ 154,400.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2753; DELAGE LANDEN OPERATIONAL SERVICES LLC; CITY OF 
KENTWOOD; KENT COUNTY; CALEDONIA Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-014-694; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   7,700 to $  12,000; TV from $   7,700 to $  12,000.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2754; GE CAPITAL INFORMATION TECH SOLUTIONS INC; CITY OF 
KENTWOOD; KENT COUNTY; CALEDONIA Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-024-042; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $   6,000; TV from $   0     to $   6,000.  
 

 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 25 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2755; DELAGE LANDEN OPERATIONAL SERVICES LLC; CITY OF 
KENTWOOD; KENT COUNTY; FOREST HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-022-163; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $  19,200 to $  20,500; TV from $  19,200 to $  20,500.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2756; CIT COMMUNICATIONS FINANCE CORP DBA AVAYA; CITY 
OF KENTWOOD; KENT COUNTY; KELLOGGSVILLE Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-024-
779; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   2,200 to $   4,100; TV from $   2,200 to $   4,100.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2757; FIRST DATA MERCHANT SERVICES; CITY OF KENTWOOD; 
KENT COUNTY; KELLOGGSVILLE Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-024-443; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2004 AV from $   2,200 to $    100; TV from $   2,200 to $    100.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2758; CIT COMMUNICATIONS & FINANCE CORP DBA AVAYA; CITY 
OF KENTWOOD; KENT COUNTY; KENTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-009-522; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $ 272,700 to $ 345,300; TV from $ 272,700 to $ 345,300.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2759; DFS-SPV LP; CITY OF KENTWOOD; KENT COUNTY; 
KENTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-024-718; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $ 278,000 to $ 280,000; TV from $ 278,000 to $ 280,000.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2760; FIRST DATA MERCHANT SERVICES; CITY OF KENTWOOD; 
KENT COUNTY; KENTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-022-927; PERSONAL; 
Property; 2004 AV from $   6,400 to $    500; TV from $   6,400 to $    500.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2761; INFORMATION LEASING CORP; CITY OF KENTWOOD; KENT 
COUNTY; KENTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-024-067; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   4,100 to $  14,200; TV from $   4,100 to $  14,200.  

 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 26 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2762; IKON OFFICE SOLUTIONS WEST INC; CITY OF KENTWOOD; 
KENT COUNTY; KENTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-025-611; PERSONAL; 
Property; 2004 AV from $   0     to $   1,600; TV from $   0     to $   1,600.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2763; INSIGHT INVESTMENTS CORP; CITY OF KENTWOOD; KENT 
COUNTY; KENTWOOD Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-025-296; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  27,400 to $  15,600; TV from $  27,400 to $  15,600.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to change 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the year 2004:  

 
2004: 
Assessed Value: $744,000 to $439,100 
Taxable Value: $744,000 to $439,100 
 

154-04-3197; CORIUM INTERNATIONAL INC; CITY OF KENTWOOD; KENT 
COUNTY; CALEDONIA Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-025-247; PERSONAL; Property. 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3198; ORIX FINANCIAL SERVICES INC; CITY OF KENTWOOD; KENT 
COUNTY; CALEDONIA Sch. Dist.; 41-50-65-024-359; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $   9,500 to $   0    ; TV from $   9,500 to $  0     .  
 

City of Walker, Kent County 
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to deny the 
below-referenced matter:  The assessor is directed to forward form L-4155 to Meijers, 
Inc. 
154-02-1105; IBM CREDIT CORP.; CITY OF WALKER; KENT COUNTY; 
KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-010-108; PERSONAL; Property;  
2000 AV from $ 938,750 to $ 100,060; TV from $ 938,750 to $ 100,060.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1598; GOLDEN EAGLE LEASING INC; CITY OF WALKER; KENT 
COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-021-871; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $    0    to $   1,400; TV from $   0     to $   1,400.  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 27 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1603; HARMONY BROOK INC DBA CULLIGAN STORE SOLUTIONS; 
CITY OF WALKER; KENT COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-
021-650; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $    800 to $   2,300; TV from $    800 to $   2,300.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1604; SAGE CAPITAL CORP; CITY OF WALKER; KENT COUNTY; 
KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-021-633; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $   8,800 to $  19,500; TV from $   8,800 to $  19,500.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1605; CIT COMMUNICATIONS FINANCE CORP; CITY OF WALKER; 
KENT COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-021-998; PERSONAL; 
Property; 2002 AV from $    0    to $ 320,300; TV from $   0     to $ 320,300.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1606; INTERACTIVE METRONOME INC; CITY OF WALKER; KENT 
COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-022-009; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $    0    to $    550; TV from $   0     to $    550.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1947; CENTURY 21  PEARSON-COOK; CITY OF WALKER; KENT 
COUNTY; GRANDVILLE Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-020-551; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   3,350 to $   5,150; TV from $   3,350 to $   5,150.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1948; JERKIES JERKY FACTORY; CITY OF WALKER; KENT 
COUNTY; GRANDVILLE Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-021-914; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   8,650 to $  11,850; TV from $   8,650 to $  11,850.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1949; NMHG FINANCIAL SERVICES INC; CITY OF WALKER; KENT 
COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-021-867; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  68,700 to $  34,750; TV from $  68,700 to $  34,750.  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 28 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1950; G TECH CORPORATION; CITY OF WALKER; KENT COUNTY; 
KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-021-629; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $   2,050; TV from $   0     to $   2,050.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1951; TRACE INDUSTRIES INC; CITY OF WALKER; KENT COUNTY; 
KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-021-644; PERSONAL; Property; 2004 AV 
from $   2,200 to $  26,200; TV from $   2,200 to $  26,200.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1952; AMERIGAS EAGLE PROPANE LP; CITY OF WALKER; KENT 
COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-021-645; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $   1,200; TV from $    0    to $   1,200.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1953; ENOVATION GRAPHICS SYSTEMS INC C/O FUJI PHOTO FILM 
USA INC; CITY OF WALKER; KENT COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 
41-50-86-022-115; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $  16,050; TV from $  0      to $  16,050.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1954; KRAFT; CITY OF WALKER; KENT COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS 
Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-022-121; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $  0      to $   9,900; TV from $    0    to $   9,900. 
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1955; ADAMS REMCO; CITY OF WALKER; KENT COUNTY; 
KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-022-122; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $   1,600; TV from $    0    to $   1,600.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1956; STERICYCLE INC; CITY OF WALKER; KENT COUNTY; 
KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-022-128; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $  56,650; TV from $    0    to $  56,650.  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 29 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1957; CENTERLINE ENGINEERING INC; CITY OF WALKER; KENT 
COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-022-024; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 145,450 to $ 254,850; TV from $ 145,450 to $ 254,850.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1958; SUN TRUST LEASING CORP; CITY OF WALKER; KENT 
COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-022-126; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $  11,650; TV from $   0     to $  11,650.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1959; CIT COMMUNICATIONS FINANCE CORP DBA AVAYA; CITY 
OF WALKER; KENT COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-021-998; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $ 160,150 to $ 224,400; TV from $ 160,150 to $ 224,400.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1960; T & O INC; CITY OF WALKER; KENT COUNTY; KENOWA 
HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-012-355; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $  36,400 to $  37,900; TV from $  36,400 to $  37,900.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1961; DE LAGE LANDEN OPERATIONAL SERVICES LLC; CITY OF 
WALKER; KENT COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-010-643; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   2,000 to $  14,150; TV from $   2,000 to $  14,150.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1962; EDS INFORMATION SERVICES LLC; CITY OF WALKER; KENT 
COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-009-218; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   2,550 to $   2,900; TV from $   2,550 to $   2,900.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1963; HELLER FINANCIAL LEASING INC; CITY OF WALKER; KENT 
COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-009-017; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   4,200 to $  61,800; TV from $   4,200 to $  61,800.  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 30 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1964; FLEET CAPITAL LEASING C/O BURR WOLFF; CITY OF 
WALKER; KENT COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-022-110; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $  17,100; TV from $   0     to $  17,100.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1965; DIVERSIFIED INDUSTRIAL ENTERPRISES; CITY OF WALKER; 
KENT COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-020-673; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2004 AV from $ 106,500 to $ 120,950; TV from $ 106,500 to $ 120,950.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1966; CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES INC; CITY OF WALKER; KENT 
COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-020-697; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   5,850 to $   9,600; TV from $   5,850 to $   9,600.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1967; SOLARCOM; CITY OF WALKER; KENT COUNTY; KENOWA 
HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-020-915; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $ 137,300 to $ 165,750; TV from $ 137,300 to $ 165,750.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1968; LYON FINANCIAL SERVICES DBA DIVISIONS LISTED; CITY 
OF WALKER; KENT COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-020-369; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $  36,500 to $  55,250; TV from $  36,500 to $  55,250.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1969; CHEP USA; CITY OF WALKER; KENT COUNTY; KENOWA 
HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-021-625; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $  0      to $ 101,400; TV from $   0     to $ 101,400.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1970; CATALINA MARKETING CORP INC; CITY OF WALKER; KENT 
COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-021-388; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $    600 to $    900; TV from $    600 to $    900.  
 

 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 31 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1971; MARK'S ASPHALT & PAVING; CITY OF WALKER; KENT 
COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-021-483; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  13,500 to $  16,500; TV from $  13,500 to $  16,500.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1972; TEXTRON FINANCIAL CORP; CITY OF WALKER; KENT 
COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-021-571; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  28,200 to $  53,400; TV from $  28,200 to $  53,400.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1973; FIRST PORTLAND CORP C/0 CBIZ; CITY OF WALKER; KENT 
COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-021-114; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   0     to $   2,100; TV from $   0    to $   2,100.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1974; COMMERCIAL GLASS & GLAZING INC; CITY OF WALKER; 
KENT COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-021-176; PERSONAL; 
Property; 2004 AV from $  25,950 to $  44,350; TV from $  25,950 to $  44,350.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1975; NORTHERN LEASING SYSTEMS INC; CITY OF WALKER; KENT 
COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-021-004; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $    0    to $   1,400; TV from $   0     to $   1,400.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1976; EVERGREEN LAWN CARE & SNOWPLOWING INC; CITY OF 
WALKER; KENT COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-021-067; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $ 104,000 to $ 147,300; TV from $ 104,000 to $ 147,300.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1977; ALPINE CAPITAL CORP C/O CBIZ; CITY OF WALKER; KENT 
COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-021-647; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   5,450 to $   6,450; TV from $   5,450 to $   6,450.  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 32 

Item 4 (continued): 
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1978; VFS LEASE RESIDUAL HOLDING LLC; CITY OF WALKER; 
KENT COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-86-021-661; PERSONAL; 
Property; 2004 AV from $  32,800 to $  80,650; TV from $  32,800 to $  80,650.  
 

Alpine Township, Kent County 
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1116; LYON FINANCIAL SERVICES; ALPINE TWP.; KENT COUNTY; 
KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-13-002-020; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   1,300 to $   6,900; TV from $   1,300 to $   6,900.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1941; TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORP; ALPINE TWP.; KENT 
COUNTY; KENOWA HILLS Sch. Dist.; 41-50-13-020-203; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  17,100 to $  26,400; TV from $  17,100 to $  26,400.  
 

Byron Township, Kent County 
 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1942; BYRON CENTER PHARMACY LLC; BYRON TWP.; KENT 
COUNTY; BYRON CENTER Sch. Dist.; 41-50-15-020-854; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $  17,600 to $  22,300; TV from $  17,600 to $  22,300.  
 

Caledonia Township, Kent County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1460; CHARLES HOEBEKE II; CALEDONIA TWP.; KENT COUNTY; 
CALEDONIA Sch. Dist.; 41-23-21-156-006; REAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  15,400 to $  74,800; TV from $  15,400 to $  74,800;  
2003 AV from $  17,500 to $  75,900; TV from $  15,631 to $  75,900.  



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 33 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

Plainfield Township, Kent County 
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1943; STADIUM ELECTRONICS & VIDEO; PLAINFIELD TWP.; KENT 
COUNTY; NORTHVIEW Sch. Dist.; 41-50-26-023-482; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   0    to $   1,000; TV from $   0     to $   1,000.  
The Commission admitted Assessor Exhibit 1. 
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1944; KMART OF MICHIGAN INC  C/O BURR WOLFF; PLAINFIELD 
TWP.; KENT COUNTY; NORTHVIEW Sch. Dist.; 41-50-26-022-871; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $ 183,900 to $ 315,600; TV from $ 183,900 to $ 315,600.  
 

Solon Township, Kent County 
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-1793; ATWOOD FOREST PRODUCTS; SOLON TWP.; KENT COUNTY; 
KENT CITY Sch. Dist.; 41-50-27-020-018; PERSONAL; Property; 2003 AV from $ 
228,250 to $ 458,500; TV from $ 228,250 to $ 458,500.  
 

Greenwood Township, Oscoda County 
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the year 2003 and 
deny for lack of jurisdiction for the years 2001 and 2002 due to the sale which 
occurred on 3-26-03: 
154-03-2719; EAGLE II PROPERTIES LLC; GREENWOOD TWP.; OSCODA 
COUNTY; JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 68-005-114-013-50; REAL; 
Property;  
2001 AV from $  11,500 to $  38,800; TV from $   7,680 to $  37,537;  
2002 AV from $  13,900 to $  40,900; TV from $   7,925 to $  38,738;  
2003 AV from $  13,900 to $  43,500; TV from $   8,043 to $  39,319. 
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-03-2720; GARLAND INC; GREENWOOD TWP.; OSCODA COUNTY; 
JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 68-005-116-001-32; REAL; Property; 
2001 AV from $ 160,000 to $ 231,100; TV from $ 118,505 to $ 193,186;  
2002 AV from $ 107,000 to $ 200,400; TV from $  92,369 to $ 163,302. 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 34 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-03-2823; GARLAND INC; GREENWOOD TWP.; OSCODA COUNTY; 
JOHANNESBURG LEWISTON Sch. Dist.; 68-005-116-001-33; REAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $ 107,000 to $ 336,700; TV from $  93,754 to $ 165,751.  
 

Scheduled for 2:30 P.M.  
 

City of Marine City, St. Clair County 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced requested 
assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-3147; VG'S FOOD CENTER INC; CITY OF MARINE CITY; SAINT 
CLAIR COUNTY; EAST CHINA TWP. Sch. Dist.; 02-999-0042-020; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $ 118,677 to $ 150,900; TV from $ 118,677 to $ 150,900;  
2003 AV from $ 305,054 to $ 322,450; TV from $ 305,054 to $ 322,450;  
2004 AV from $ 530,088 to $ 606,550; TV from $ 530,088 to $ 606,550.  
 

City of Port Huron, St. Clair County 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to change 
the assessments to reflect that some equipment was located in Canada and some 
equipment should be reported as test equipment rather than as machinery and  
equipment.   
 

It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to amend 
the motion to allow the assessor and taxpayer to provide the information. 
 

It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to change 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values for the years 2002, 2003 
and 2004 and to hold the order for 30 days pending a determination of whether the 
power wiring was assessed as real property:  

 

2002: 
Assessed Value: $372,200 to $453,550 
Taxable Value: $372,200 to $453,550 
 

2003: 
Assessed Value: $346,500 to $424,800 
Taxable Value: $346,500 to $424,800 
 

2004: 
Assessed Value: $308,100 to $379,500 
Taxable Value: $308,100 to $379,500 
 

154-04-3148; CROSS HULLER LLC; CITY OF PORT HURON; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 06-999-0204-601; PERSONAL; Property;  

 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 35 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

Burtchville Township, St. Clair County 
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2666; HILLARY JEFFERSON; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-001; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $    466; TV from $    0    to $    466.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2667; C ZIELINSKI; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; 
PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-002; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $    660; TV from $   0     to $    660.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2668; JASON POTTS; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; 
PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-003; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $   1,037; TV from $   0     to $   1,037.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2670; STANLEY BOARDMAN; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-006; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $    461; TV from $   0     to $    461.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2671; TINA FROST; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; 
PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-007; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $   1,469; TV from $   0     to $   1,469.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2672; CHARLES RUDOLPH; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-008; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $   1,102; TV from $   0     to $   1,102.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2673; KATHERYN JONES; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-009; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $   1,314; TV from $   0     to $   1,314.  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 36 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2674; MARIE SQUIRES; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-010; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $    602; TV from $   0     to $    602.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2676; TERRY WILLIAMS; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-012; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $   1,730; TV from   1,730.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2677; MAX FRIEZLE; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; 
PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-013; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $   3,312; TV from $  0      to $   3,312.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2679; DONNA CHARTIER; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-015; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $   3,320; TV from $   0     to $   3,320.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2681; STEPHANIE HILLGER; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-017; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $   3,947; TV from $   0    to $   3,947.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2682; JOHN WALLEMAN; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-018; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $    296; TV from $    0    to $    296.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2683; TRAVIS DUNDAS; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-019; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $   1,586; TV from $    0    to $   1,586.  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 37 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2684; NORMAN TAYLOR; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-020; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $    777; TV from $    0    to $    777.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2686; KRISTINA SYLVESTER; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-022; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   0    to $    510; TV from $     0   to $    510.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2687; KRISTINA KATRINIC; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-023; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $   2,066; TV from $    0    to $   2,066.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2688; NANCY SLOAN; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; 
PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-024; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $   1,102; TV from $    0    to $   1,102.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2689; CORA FOSTER; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; 
PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-025; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $   1,102; TV from $    0    to $   1,102.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2690; EUGENE SHIPLEY; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-026; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $    431; TV from $   0     to $    431.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2691; FRANK DAMASCHKE; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-027; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $   1,630; TV from $    0    to $   1,630.  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 38 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2692; DIANE STONGE; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; 
PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-030; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $   1,074; TV from $    0    to $   1,074.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2693; SARAH O'CONNOR; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-031; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $   1,530; TV from $   0     to $   1,530.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2694; SARAH KRENKE; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-032; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $    949; TV from $   0     to $    949.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2695; RICHARD MILLER; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-033; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $    796; TV from $    0    to $    796.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2696; DANIEL MCDOLE; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-034; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $   1,377; TV from $   0     to $   1,377.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2697; MARY RUMLEY; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-035; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $     0   to $   1,377; TV from $     0   to $   1,377.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2698; CAROL LEWANDOWSKI; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-036; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $   1,913; TV from $   0     to $   1,913.  
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 39 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2699; BERTUM KENSLEY; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-037; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $   2,164; TV from $    0    to $   2,164.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2700; KATHERYN CARSON; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-038; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $   1,131; TV from $    0    to $   1,131.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2701; MARY JACOBSON; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-039; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $    719; TV from $    0    to $    719. 
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2702; JAMES WHIPPLE; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-040; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $   1,905; TV from $   0    to $   1,905.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2704; ASHLEIGH FASZCEWSKI; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-042; REAL; Property; 2004 
AV from $    0    to $    391; TV from $    0    to $    391.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2705; BARBARA MACINTYRE; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-043; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $    673; TV from $    0    to $    673.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2706; WILLIAM LEE; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; 
PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-044; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $    518; TV from $    0    to $    518.  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 40 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2707; WAYMEN STAPLEFORD; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-045; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $    316; TV from $    0    to $    316.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2708; CHARLENE MEDDAUGH; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-046; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $    699; TV from $    0    to $    699.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2709; KIM KOVACH; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; 
PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-048; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $   7,029; TV from $   0     to $   7,029.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2710; GERALD GAECKE; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-049; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $   1,861; TV from $   0     to $   1,861.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2711; BERNARD BERTRAM; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-050; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $     0   to $    410; TV from $   0     to $    410.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2712; JUDITH CREAGER; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-051; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $    830; TV from $    0    to $    830.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2713; MICKEL & ANGELIA CAMERON; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT 
CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-052; REAL; 
Property; 2004 AV from $   0     to $   3,699; TV from $   0     to $   3,699.  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 41 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2714; ROBERT WEINERT; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-053; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $   1,974; TV from $   0     to $   1,974.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2715; JOSEPH LISEE; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; 
PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-054; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $   1,524; TV from $   0     to $   1,524.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2716; JOSEPH JORDAN; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-055; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $   1,469; TV from $   0     to $   1,469.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2717; DONALD FULLER; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-056; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $    304; TV from $  0     to $    304.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2718; SANDRA TOWNS; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-057; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $     0   to $    330; TV from $    0    to $    330.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2719; DONALD JONES; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-058; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $    391; TV from $    0    to $    391.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2720; TERRY SCRIVER; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-059; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $   1,102; TV from $    0    to $   1,102.  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 42 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2721; DANIEL BUTLER; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-060; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $    230; TV from $    0    to $    230.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2724; JASON CRIST; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; 
PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-063; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $   2,754; TV from $    0    to $   2,754.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2726; MILDRED CARMICHAEL; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-065; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $    857; TV from $    0    to $    857.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2727; ALAN BOWMAN; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-066; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $    865; TV from $    0    to $    865.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2728; MARGARET MALCUIT; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-067; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $    854; TV from $   0     to $    854.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced 
requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2729; JUNE LUNDY; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; 
PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-068; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $    946; TV from $    0    to $    946.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2730; GRACE BRUNSON; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-069; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $    342; TV from $    0    to $    342.  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 43 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2731; YVONNE MCDONALD; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-070; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $    689; TV from $    0    to $    689.  
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 
the below-referenced requested assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2749; RUTH MCVAY; BURTCHVILLE TWP.; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; 
PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-11-998-9100-071; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $     0   to $    427; TV from $   0     to $    427.  
 

Port Huron Township, St. Clair County 
 
It was moved by Roberts, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved to adopt the 
concurrence between the assessor and the taxpayer in the below-referenced requested 
assessed and taxable values as presented: 
154-04-2770; EDWARD C LEVY CO/ACE ASPHALT; PORT HURON TWP.; 
SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 74-28-999-0002-201; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $1,472,440 to $ 628,700; TV from $1,472,440 to $ 628,700. 
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to allow 
the assessor and the taxpayer to resolve this matter within 60 days and to grant the 
taxpayer's request to postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-04-2817; EB EDDY PAPER INC; PORT HURON TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 06-999-0752-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $13,343,200 to $15,215,150; TV from $13,343,200 to $15,215,150; 
2003 AV from $13,128,200 to $14,805,700; TV from $13,128,200 to $14,805,700; 
2004 AV from $12,739,800 to $14,182,800; TV from $12,739,800 to $14,182,800. 
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to allow 
the assessor and the taxpayer to resolve this matter within 60 days and to grant the 
taxpayer's request to postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-04-2818; EB EDDY PAPER INC; PORT HURON TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 06-999-0752-100; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 508,400 to $ 677,300; TV from $ 508,400 to $ 677,300;  
2003 AV from $ 622,700 to $ 801,150; TV from $ 622,700 to $ 801,150;  
2004 AV from $ 585,500 to $1,115,400; TV from $ 585,500 to $1,115,400.  
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 44 

Item 4 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to allow 
the assessor and the taxpayer to resolve this matter within 60 days and to grant the 
taxpayer's request to postpone the below-referenced matter:  
154-04-2819; EB EDDY PAPER INC; PORT HURON TWP.; SAINT CLAIR 
COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 06-901-0125-000; PERSONAL-IFT; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $2,201,200 to $2,418,700; TV from $2,201,200 to $2,418,700;  
2003 AV from $1,879,700 to $2,065,400; TV from $1,879,700 to $2,065,400;  
2004 AV from $1,657,100 to $1,820,800; TV from $1,657,100 to $1,820,800. 
 
The below-referenced matter was administratively postponed. 
154-04-3146; MODERN PLASTICS TECHNOLOGY LLC; PORT HURON TWP.; 
SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 28-999-0138-200; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 353,150 to $ 364,600; TV from $353,150 to $ 364,600;   
2003 AV from $  81,000 to $ 236,200; TV from $  81,000 to $ 236,200;  
2004 AV from $  73,500 to $ 212,500; TV from $  73,500 to $ 212,500. 
 
The below-referenced matter was administratively postponed. 
154-04-3855; MODERN PLASTICS TECHNOLOGY LLC; PORT HURON TWP.; 
SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 28-901-0013-000; 
PERSONAL-IFT; Property;  
2003 AV from $ 411,700 to $ 242,200; TV from $ 411,700 to $ 242,200;  
2004 AV from $ 555,500 to $ 46,000; TV from $ 555,500 to $ 406000.  
 
The below-referenced matter was administratively postponed. 
154-04-3856; MODERN PLASTICS TECHNOLOGY LLC; PORT HURON TWP.; 
SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; PORT HURON Sch. Dist.; 28-999-0138-200; 
PERSONAL-IFT; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 544,350 to $ 514,350; TV from $ 544,350 to 514,350; 
2003 AV from $ 463,650 to $ 451,250; TV from $ 463,650 to $ 451,250;  
2004 AV from $ 401,750 to $ 390,050; TV from $ 401,750 to $ 390,050.  

 
 
Item 5. Scheduled for 2:30 P.M. - TELEPHONIC CONFERENCE  

It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved that the 
classification of the below-referenced property is Residential Real for the year 2003: 
Classification Appeal No. 03-021 – Mary J. Repar 
West Branch Township, Ogemaw County.  Parcel No. 65-014-024-017-00. 

 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 45 

Item 6. It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Lupi, and unanimously approved the below-
referenced MCL 211.54 notifications of omitted or incorrectly reported property 
concurred in by both the assessing officer and the owner:  
 
154-03-0545; SCCI HOSPITALS; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 21991831.15; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $   0     to $ 237,980; TV from $   0     to $ 237,980. 
 
154-03-1262; ERNEST A CHOKA; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22-89966-7; REAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  16,200 to $  16,200; TV from $   1,400 to $  16,409;  
2003 AV from $  16,200 to $  16,200; TV from $   1,421 to $  16,655. 
 
154-03-2280; NTN BEARING CORP OF AMERICA; CITY OF FARMINGTON 
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; FARMINGTON Sch. Dist.; 22-99-81-392-550; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2001 AV from $2,641,430 to $2,224,810; TV from $2,641,430 to $2,224,810;  
2002 AV from $2,335,810 to $1,917,620; TV from $2,335,810 to $1,917,620; 
2003 AV from $2,583,460 to $1,919,620; TV from $2,583,460 to $1,919,620. 
 
154-03-2386; NATIONAL CITY LEASING CORP.; CITY OF NOVI; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; NOVI Sch. Dist.; 50-99-00-000-306; PERSONAL; Property;  
2001 AV from $  37,360 to $  21,550; TV from $  37,360 to $  21,550. 
 
154-03-2640; JESSE'S AUTO SERVICE; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22992239.05; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $    0    to $   5,000; TV from $   0     to $   5,000. 
 
154-03-2680; AMERITECH CREDIT CORP; WASHINGTON TWP.; MACOMB 
COUNTY; ROMEO Sch. Dist.; 24-200-01500-45; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $  15,440 to $   4,755; TV from $  15,440 to $   4,755. 
 
154-03-2690; AMERITECH CREDIT CORP; CITY OF HOWELL; LIVINGSTON 
COUNTY; HOWELL Sch. Dist.; 47-17-99-001-022; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $   8,300 to $   7,400; TV from $   8,300 to $   7,400. 
 
154-03-2804; FREDERICK & LYDIA JENSEN; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22996084.11; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $   0     to $  34,740; TV from $   0     to $  34,740. 
 
154-04-0133; REPUBLIC LEASING CO; CITY OF HOWELL; LIVINGSTON 
COUNTY; HOWELL Sch. Dist.; 47-17-99-001-297; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $  20,600 to $  11,700; TV from $  20,600 to $  11,700. 
 
154-04-0192; ADOLPH BUDZIOS, JR; BEDFORD TWP.; CALHOUN COUNTY; 
UNION CITY Sch. Dist.; 13-05-107-015-03; REAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $   0     to $  11,100; TV from $   0     to $  11,100. 

 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 46 

Item 6 (continued): 
 

154-04-0211; BARBARA E DAVISSON; HOWARD TWP.; CASS COUNTY; 
NILES Sch. Dist.; 14-020-031-019-00; REAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $    0    to $   3,900; TV from $   0     to $   3,900;  
2003 AV from $   0     to $   3,900; TV from $    0    to $   3,900. 
 
154-04-0272; GARFIELD FOOD CENTER, SABAH ISHO; CITY OF FRASER; 
MACOMB COUNTY; FRASER Sch. Dist.; 50-33-200-166-00; PERSONAL; 
Property; 2004 AV from $  42,108 to $   3,230; TV from $  42,108 to $   3,230. 
 
154-04-0341; ANDREA MAXIM & REGGIE CARR; NELSON TWP.; KENT 
COUNTY; CEDAR SPRINGS Sch. Dist.; 41-03-20-200-025; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $  19,800 to $  61,500; TV from $  19,800 to $  61,500. 
 
154-04-0349; HUDSON STONE LLC; HUDSON TWP.; CHARLEVOIX COUNTY; 
BOYNE FALLS Sch. Dist.; 15-008-016-001-00; REAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $   0     to $  18,800; TV from $   0     to $  18,800. 
 
154-04-0353; JOEL BELTRAN DO PLC; CITY OF SAGINAW; SAGINAW 
COUNTY; SAGINAW CITY Sch. Dist.; 14 8000 43500; PERSONAL; Property; 
2003 AV from $    0    to $   2,500; TV from $   0     to $   2,500. 
 
154-04-0630; SARA LEE COFFEE & TEA FOODSERVICE; CITY OF SAGINAW; 
SAGINAW COUNTY; SAGINAW CITY Sch. Dist.; 22-8008-33000; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $   8,000; TV from $   0     to $   8,000. 
 
154-04-0670; LASER SPECIALISTS INC; CITY OF FRASER; MACOMB 
COUNTY; FRASER Sch. Dist.; 50-33-200-525-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $ 113,431; TV from $  0      to $ 113,431. 
 
154-04-0717; SANDRA DENTON; ACME TWP.; GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY; 
TRAVERSE CITY Sch. Dist.; 2801-532-031-00; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $ 110,000 to $ 311,200; TV from $  90,842 to $ 288,342. 
 
154-04-0825; JEAN A PICARD; HIGGINS TWP.; ROSCOMMON COUNTY; 
GERRISH HIGGINS Sch. Dist.; 055-779-000-2000; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $   2,200; TV from $    0    to $   2,200. 
 
154-04-0906; DANIEL BJORKQUIST; CITY OF GLADSTONE; DELTA 
COUNTY; GLADSTONE Sch. Dist.; 21-052-003-007-00; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   5,000 to $  21,100; TV from $   3,000 to $  18,000. 
 
154-04-0982; DANIEL BJORKQUIST; CITY OF GLADSTONE; DELTA 
COUNTY; GLADSTONE Sch. Dist.; 21-052-003-009-00; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $  21,300 to $   5,200; TV from $  20,200 to $   5,200. 

 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 47 

Item 6 (continued): 
 

154-04-1001; AMERICAN TRANSMISSION CO LLC; CITY OF GLADSTONE; 
DELTA COUNTY; GLADSTONE Sch. Dist.; 21-052-900-181-00; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2004 AV from $ 652,600 to $ 644,900; TV from $ 652,600 to $ 644,900. 
 
154-04-1011; BESSE FOREST PRODUCTS INC; CITY OF GLADSTONE; 
DELTA COUNTY; GLADSTONE Sch. Dist.; 21-052-700-013-00; REAL-IFT; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $ 243,300 to $   0    ; TV from $ 243,300 to $   0    ;  
2003 AV from $ 243,300 to $   0    ; TV from $ 243,300 to $    0   . 
 
154-04-1014; BESSE FOREST PRODUCTS INC; CITY OF GLADSTONE; 
DELTA COUNTY; GLADSTONE Sch. Dist.; 21-052-621-002-00; REAL-IFT; 
Property; 2002 AV from $ 227,000 to $ 470,300; TV from $ 107,800 to $ 351,100; 
2003 AV from $ 227,000 to $ 470,300; TV from $ 109,400 to $ 356,300. 
 
154-04-1015; ADVANCE PACKAGING ACQ CORP; CITY OF WYOMING; 
KENT COUNTY; GODWIN HEIGHTS Sch. Dist.; 41-18-18-451-010; REAL-IFT; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $1,072,100 to $1,300,300; TV from $1,072,100 to $1,300,300. 
 
154-04-1016; ADVANCE PACKAGING ACQ CORP; CITY OF WYOMING; 
KENT COUNTY; GODWIN HEIGHTS Sch. Dist.; 41-90-00-280-500; PERSONAL-
IFT; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 610,800 to $ 637,100; TV from $ 610,800 to $ 637,100. 
 
154-04-1021; ADVANCE PACKAGING ACQ CORP; CITY OF WYOMING; 
KENT COUNTY; GODWIN HEIGHTS Sch. Dist.; 41-55-00-189-624; REAL-IFT; 
Property; 2002 AV from $ 228,200 to $   0    ; TV from $ 228,200 to $   0    . 
 
154-04-1022; AMERIKAM INC; CITY OF WYOMING; KENT COUNTY; 
GODFREY LEE Sch. Dist.; 41-66-00-094-440; PERSONAL-IFT; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 170,800 to $   0    ; TV from $ 170,800 to $  0     . 
 
154-04-1028; AMERIKAM INC; CITY OF WYOMING; KENT COUNTY; 
GODFREY LEE Sch. Dist.; 41-90-00-061-000; PERSONAL-IFT; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 591,200 to $ 762,000; TV from $ 591,200 to $ 762,000. 
 
154-04-1029; ARVAN INC; CITY OF WYOMING; KENT COUNTY; 
KELLOGGSVILLE Sch. Dist.; 41-90-00-075-000; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 371,300 to $ 390,500; TV from $ 371,300 to $ 390,500. 
 
154-04-1033; ARVRON INC; CITY OF WYOMING; KENT COUNTY; 
KELLOGGSVILLE Sch. Dist.; 41-66-00-089-627; PERSONAL-IFT; Property;  
2002 AV from $  19,200 to $   0    ; TV from $  19,200 to $   0    . 

 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 48 

Item 6 (continued): 
 

154-04-1034; ARVRON INC; CITY OF WYOMING; KENT COUNTY; 
KELLOGGSVILLE Sch. Dist.; 41-55-00-089-627; REAL-IFT; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 738,200 to $   0    ; TV from $ 708,986 to $  0     . 
 
154-04-1056; WYNALDA ENTERPRISES LLC; CITY OF WYOMING; KENT 
COUNTY; KELLOGGSVILLE Sch. Dist.; 41-17-25-100-041; REAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 163,600 to $ 901,800; TV from $ 163,600 to $ 872,586. 
 
154-04-1060; ACE-HI DISPLAYS INC; CITY OF WYOMING; KENT COUNTY; 
WYOMING Sch. Dist.; 41-17-16-401-019; REAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 122,300 to $ 831,700; TV from $ 122,300 to $ 831,700. 
 
154-04-1067; ACE-HI DISPLAYS INC; CITY OF WYOMING; KENT COUNTY; 
WYOMING Sch. Dist.; 41-55-00-089-625; REAL-IFT; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 709,400 to $   0    ; TV from $ 709,400 to $   0    . 
 
154-04-1098; CAPITOL CONCEPT & ENG CORP; CITY OF WYOMING; KENT 
COUNTY; GODWIN HEIGHTS Sch. Dist.; 41-18-18-476-020; REAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 607,100 to $ 743,100; TV from $ 607,100 to $ 743,100. 
 
154-04-1105; CAPITOL CONCEPT & ENG CORP; CITY OF WYOMING; KENT 
COUNTY; GODWIN HEIGHTS Sch. Dist.; 41-55-00-089-626; REAL-IFT; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $ 136,000 to $    0   ; TV from $ 136,000 to $   0    . 
 
154-04-1106; TIMOTHY NEBOYSKEY; PORT AUSTIN TWP.; HURON 
COUNTY; NORTH HURON Sch. Dist.; 3220-136-001-80; REAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $  16,500 to $  60,200; TV from $  15,241 to $  58,941;  
2004 AV from $  57,800 to $  57,800; TV from $  15,591 to $  57,800. 
 
154-04-1109; AMERITECH CREDIT CORP/BURR WOLFF; CANTON TWP.; 
WAYNE COUNTY; PLYMOUTH-CANTON Sch. Dist.; 71-999-99-0390-900; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $ 551,460 to $  37,550; TV from $ 551,460 to $  37,550. 
 
154-04-1150; PETERS CONSTRUCTION CO INC; CITY OF KALAMAZOO; 
KALAMAZOO COUNTY; KALAMAZOO Sch. Dist.; 9049620; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $ 154,300 to $ 745,100; TV from $ 154,300 to $ 745,100;  
2003 AV from $ 212,300 to $ 820,400; TV from $ 212,300 to $ 820,400;  
2004 AV from $ 122,100 to $ 643,650; TV from $ 122,100 to $ 643,650. 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 49 

Item 6 (continued): 
 

154-04-1217; CASE CREDIT CORPORATIONI C/O ITM SERVICES; PORT 
AUSTIN TWP.; HURON COUNTY; NORTH HURON Sch. Dist.; 3220-900-028-
00; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $  0      to $   9,600; TV from $   0     to $   9,600. 
 
154-04-1226; EDWARD NIKEL; GRAYLING TWP.; CRAWFORD COUNTY; 
CRAWFORD-AUSABLE Sch. Dist.; 040-40-008-07-100-00; REAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $   7,500 to $  31,700; TV from $   2,603 to $  26,803;  
2003 AV from $   7,500 to $  31,700; TV from $   2,642 to $  27,205;  
2004 AV from $   7,500 to $  31,700; TV from $   2,702 to $  27,830. 
 
154-04-1247; MANHATTAN CATERING DBA FRENCH QUARTER 
RESTAURANT/UPPER DECK; CITY OF SAGINAW; SAGINAW COUNTY; 
SAGINAW CITY Sch. Dist.; 03-8005-67100; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $  25,000; TV from $   0     to $  25,000. 
 
154-04-1260; Z'S LAWN AND CRAFT CENTER; CITY OF EASTPOINTE; 
MACOMB COUNTY; EAST DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 014-913-175-110; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2003 AV from $  13,030 to $  14,810; TV from $  13,030 to $  14,810;  
2004 AV from $  11,860 to $  15,170; TV from $  11,860 to $  15,170. 
 
154-04-1275; VERIZON SERVICES ORGANIZATION INC; CITY OF OWOSSO; 
SHIAWASSEE COUNTY; OWOSSO Sch. Dist.; 050-900-610-093-84; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $    450; TV from $    0    to $    450. 
 
154-04-1295; CLG LEASING LLC; CITY OF EASTPOINTE; MACOMB 
COUNTY; EAST DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 014-925-000-085; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $    0    to $   1,480; TV from $     0   to $   1,480. 
 
154-04-1296; DUSING SECURITY & SURVEILLANCE; CITY OF EASTPOINTE; 
MACOMB COUNTY; EAST DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 014-911-164-251; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2004 AV from $   7,060 to $   9,250; TV from $   7,060 to $   9,250. 
 
154-04-1352; STEPHEN GARRITSON & CHRISTINE DOBDA; NEW BUFFALO 
TWP.; BERRIEN COUNTY; NEW BUFFALO Sch. Dist.; 11-13-2780-0017-00-7; 
REAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 123,800 to $ 123,800; TV from $   5,070 to $  43,663;  
2003 AV from $ 150,000 to $ 150,000; TV from $   5,130 to $  44,318. 
 
154-04-1428; MARSH DIE & ENGINEERING; MACOMB TWP.; MACOMB 
COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 09-33-49620-1; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $  28,360 to $  12,060; TV from $  28,360 to $  12,060. 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 50 

Item 6 (continued): 
 

154-04-1535; FRANKLIN IRON & METAL; CITY OF BATTLE CREEK; 
CALHOUN COUNTY; BATTLE CREEK Sch. Dist.; 0020-03-055-2; PERSONAL-
IFT; Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $  78,940; TV from $   0     to $  78,940. 
 
154-04-1536; FRANKLIN IRON & METAL; CITY OF BATTLE CREEK; 
CALHOUN COUNTY; BATTLE CREEK Sch. Dist.; 0020-03-305-2; PERSONAL-
IFT; Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $ 103,500; TV from $   0     to $ 103,500. 
 
154-04-1746; GOLDEN FANTASY INC; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-972100; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $  14,600 to $  38,700; TV from $  14,600 to $  38,700. 
 
154-04-1847; CLAWSON CONCRETE; CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS; 
MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-16-177-010-001; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $ 249,200 to $ 273,600; TV from $ 249,200 to $ 273,600;  
2003 AV from $ 224,600 to $ 244,650; TV from $ 224,600 to $ 244,650. 
 
154-04-1856; FAMILY DENTAL CENTERS OF METRO DETROIT; CITY OF 
ALLEN PARK; WAYNE COUNTY; ALLEN PARK Sch. Dist.; 30-999-00-0212-
000; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  22,100 to $  23,850; TV from $  22,100 to $  23,850;  
2003 AV from $  23,900 to $  25,350; TV from $  23,900 to $  25,350;  
2004 AV from $  14,200 to $  15,450; TV from $  14,200 to $  15,450. 
 
154-04-1910; HOLT FAMILY PRACTICE; DELHI CHARTER TWP.; INGHAM 
COUNTY; HOLT Sch. Dist.; 33-25-05-90-912-030; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $  35,900 to $  56,550; TV from $  35,900 to $  56,550;  
2004 AV from $  41,300 to $  56,000; TV from $  41,300 to $  56,000. 
 
154-04-2108; ELIZABETH POLLARD; CLARK TWP.; MACKINAC COUNTY; 
LES CHENEAUX Sch. Dist.; 49-003-585-012-00; REAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  69,436 to $  73,651; TV from $  63,399 to $  64,873;  
2003 AV from $  69,436 to $  73,651; TV from $  64,349 to $  65,846;  
2004 AV from $  96,940 to $  96,940; TV from $  65,829 to $  67,360. 
 
154-04-2329; FUTURE TOOL & MACHINE INC; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE 
COUNTY; ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-1213-100; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  85,000 to $ 560,700; TV from $  85,000 to $ 560,700;  
2003 AV from $ 488,800 to $ 501,100; TV from $ 488,800 to $ 501,100;  
2004 AV from $ 386,300 to $ 455,350; TV from $ 386,300 to $ 455,350. 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 51 

Item 6 (continued): 
 

154-04-2348; ARTISSAN ASSOCIATES INC; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22990415; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 116,640 to $ 130,500; TV from $ 116,640 to $ 130,500;  
2003 AV from $ 104,560 to $ 117,650; TV from $ 104,560 to $ 117,650;  
2004 AV from $ 176,960 to $ 184,650; TV from $ 176,960 to $ 184,650. 
 
154-04-2350; PIZZA HUT OF AMERICA #407040; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22991857.01; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $  20,630 to $  23,400; TV from $  20,630 to $  23,400. 
 
154-04-2351; PIZZA HUT OF AMERICA #407044; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 21992583.01; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $  23,660 to $  31,400; TV from $  23,660 to $  31,400. 
 
154-04-2352; PIZZA HUT #407061; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 21991052.00; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $  20,590 to $  25,950; TV from $  20,590 to $  25,950. 
 
154-04-2353; PIZZA HUT #407076; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22993960.00; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $  21,630 to $  23,300; TV from $  21,630 to $  23,300. 
 
154-04-2354; PIZZA HUT #407081; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 22991185.01; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $  20,590 to $  23,350; TV from $  20,590 to $  23,350. 
 
154-04-2355; PIZZA HUT #407088; CITY OF DETROIT; WAYNE COUNTY; 
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 02991305.60; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $  16,680 to $  18,100; TV from $  16,680 to $  18,100. 
 
154-04-2410; COMCAST OF MICHIGAN III INC; CITY OF EAST LANSING; 
INGHAM COUNTY; EAST LANSING Sch. Dist.; 33-20-90-45-211-185; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $ 714,800 to $ 719,100; TV from $ 714,800 to $ 719,100. 
 
154-04-2469; ELAINE MEYER; CLARK TWP.; MACKINAC COUNTY; LES 
CHENEAUX Sch. Dist.; 49-003-600-004-50; RREAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  47,960 to $  55,523; TV from $  50,080 to $  57,980;  
2003 AV from $  47,960 to $  55,523; TV from $  50,831 to $  58,849; 
2004 AV from $  84,974 to $  84,974; TV from $  52,000 to $  60,202. 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 52 

Item 6 (continued): 
 

154-04-2481; FRANKLIN & PEGGY LAbELLE; CLARK TWP.; MACKINAC 
COUNTY; LES CHENEAUX Sch. Dist.; 49-003-585-032-00; REAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 165,120 to $ 167,876; TV from $ 171,075 to $ 174,457;  
2003 AV from $ 165,120 to $ 167,876; TV from $ 198,657 to $ 202,089;  
2004 AV from $ 209,315 to $ 209,315; TV from $ 203,226 to $ 206,737. 
 
154-04-2494; KELEMEN & ASSOCIATES DBA WENDY'S; CITY OF STERLING 
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-02-226-008-001; 
PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $  25,100 to $  45,450; TV from $  25,100 to $  45,450;  
2003 AV from $  44,100 to $  50,000; TV from $  44,100 to $  50,000. 
 
154-04-2517; J L FRENCH AUTOMOTIVE CASTINGS INC; CITY OF 
DEARBORN; WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-607500; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  38,500 to $  45,300; TV from $  38,500 to $  45,300. 
 
154-04-2541; CRICKET COMMUNICATIONS INC; DAVISON TWP.; GENESEE 
COUNTY; DAVISON Sch. Dist.; 05-807-131-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $  41,490 to $  34,060; TV from $  41,490 to $  34,060. 
 
154-04-2578; SWISS PRECISION MACHINING INC; CITY OF WARREN; 
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-773-100; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 290,667 to $ 305,250; TV from $ 290,667 to $ 305,250;  
2003 AV from $ 263,416 to $ 274,200; TV from $ 263,416 to $ 274,200;  
2004 AV from $ 240,573 to $ 250,550; TV from $ 240,573 to $ 250,550. 
 
154-04-2888; SIGN GUYS; GENOA TWP.; LIVINGSTON COUNTY; HOWELL 
Sch. Dist.; 11-99-001-019; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   8,600 to $   8,400; TV from $   8,600 to $   8,400. 
 
154-04-2889; STINES FAMILY DENTISTRY; GENOA TWP.; LIVINGSTON 
COUNTY; HOWELL Sch. Dist.; 11-99-001-171; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $  77,400 to $  87,100; TV from $  77,400 to $  87,100. 
 
154-04-2890; WAKECHILD & STANEK; GENOA TWP.; LIVINGSTON 
COUNTY; HOWELL Sch. Dist.; 4711-99-000-432; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   8,500 to $  12,700; TV from $   8,500 to $  12,700. 
 
154-04-2891; LAKE CHEMUNG OUTDOOR RESORTS; GENOA TWP.; 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; HOWELL Sch. Dist.; 4711-99-000-254; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2004 AV from $  23,400 to $  24,500; TV from $  23,400 to $  24,500. 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 53 

Item 6 (continued): 
 

154-04-2935; FORTUNA SERVICE CO; CITY OF DEARBORN; WAYNE 
COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-129750; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $  35,050 to $  47,250; TV from $  35,050 to $  47,250. 
 
154-04-2955; US VISION; GENOA TWP.; LIVINGSTON COUNTY; HOWELL 
Sch. Dist.; 11-99-001-312; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   4,600 to $  11,300; TV from $   4,600 to $  11,300. 
 
154-04-2958; ABBO INVESTMENTS; GREEN OAK TWP.; LIVINGSTON 
COUNTY; WHITMORE LAKE Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-000-481; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2004 AV from $  22,010 to $  24,900; TV from $  22,010 to $  24,900. 
 
154-04-2965; THE WINTER CORP; CATO TWP.; MONTCALM COUNTY; 
LAKEVIEW Sch. Dist.; 59-004-650-006-00; REAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $    0    to $   4,600; TV from $   0     to $   4,600;  
2003 AV from $   0     to $   4,600; TV from $    0    to $   4,600;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $   6,600; TV from $  0      to $   4,708. 
 
154-04-2970; ROCHESTER EQUITIES LLC; CITY OF ROCHESTER HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; AVONDALE Sch. Dist.; 70-15-28-426-006; REAL; 
Property;  
2003 AV from $ 101,020 to $ 311,260; TV from $  94,850 to $ 305,090;  
2004 AV from $ 116,050 to $ 328,760; TV from $  97,030 to $ 312,100. 
 
154-04-2980; SUNSINE INC; STURGIS TWP.; SAINT JOSEPH COUNTY; 
STURGIS Sch. Dist.; 75-015-000-252-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $   0     to $  84,800; TV from $    0    to $  84,800;  
2003 AV from $    0    to $ 143,200; TV from $    0    to $ 143,200;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $ 125,900; TV from $  0      to $ 125,900. 
 
154-04-2996; MARTY & AMY SANDERS; SOLON TWP.; KENT COUNTY; 
CEDAR SPRINGS Sch. Dist.; 41-02-16-251-014; REAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  11,000 to $  54,000; TV from $   8,820 to $  52,230;  
2003 AV from $  11,000 to $  55,000; TV from $   8,952 to $  53,013;  
2004 AV from $  11,800 to $  57,000; TV from $   9,157 to $  54,232. 
 
154-04-3000; MOSA AUDIOLOGY HEARING AID; GENOA TWP.; 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; HOWELL Sch. Dist.; 11-99-001-334; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2004 AV from $   4,700 to $   4,800; TV from $   4,700 to $   4,800. 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 54 

Item 6 (continued): 
 

154-04-3001; LEDFORD MARKETING & MANUFACTURING; HANDY TWP.; 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; FOWLERVILLE Sch. Dist.; 4705-98-201-012; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $  80,990; TV from $    0    to $  80,990. 
 
154-04-3002; LEDFORD MARKETING & MANUFACTURING; HANDY TWP.; 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; FOWLERVILLE Sch. Dist.; 4705-99-000-744; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $  0      to $ 177,750; TV from $   0     to $ 177,750. 
 
154-04-3014; ROBERT HALF INTERNATIONAL; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-376000; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2003 AV from $  27,900 to $  30,700; TV from $  27,900 to $  30,700;  
2004 AV from $  23,250 to $  26,250; TV from $  23,250 to $  26,250. 
 
154-04-3023; KERKAU MFG; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY COUNTY; BAY CITY 
Sch. Dist.; 09-99-02-000-538; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 950,600 to $1,468,100; TV from $ 950,600 to $1,468,100;  
2003 AV from $ 871,800 to $1,343,000; TV from $ 871,800 to $1,343,000;  
2004 AV from $ 808,000 to $1,188,200; TV from $ 808,000 to $1,188,200. 
 
154-04-3026; THE F P HORAK COMPANY; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 09-99-02-000-213; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 593,700 to $ 612,900; TV from $ 593,700 to $ 612,900;  
2003 AV from $ 704,700 to $ 722,700; TV from $ 704,700 to $ 722,700;  
2004 AV from $ 698,400 to $ 713,300; TV from $ 698,400 to $ 713,300. 
 
154-04-3027; THE F P HORAK COMPANY; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 01-99-02-096-403; PERSONAL-IFT; Property; 
2004 AV from $  15,200 to $  79,100; TV from $  15,200 to $  79,100. 
 
154-04-3028; THE F P HORAK COMPANY; CITY OF BAY CITY; BAY 
COUNTY; BAY CITY Sch. Dist.; 01-99-02-098-637; PERSONAL-IFT; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 574,300 to $ 557,400; TV from $ 574,300 to $ 557,400;  
2003 AV from $ 511,800 to $ 497,700; TV from $ 511,800 to $ 497,700;  
2004 AV from $ 308,100 to $ 448,300; TV from $ 308,100 to $ 448,300. 
 
154-04-3052; CDP NORTH AMERICA INC; CITY OF JACKSON; JACKSON 
COUNTY; JACKSON Sch. Dist.; P-283130000; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $    0    to $  38,200; TV from $   0     to $  38,200. 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 55 

Item 6 (continued): 
 

154-04-3073; WASTECO INC; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; EAST 
DETROIT Sch. Dist.; 99-03-411-800; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $ 365,741 to $ 434,600; TV from $ 365,741 to $ 434,600;  
2004 AV from $ 370,053 to $ 408,400; TV from $ 370,053 to $ 408,400. 
 
154-04-3076; APPLE DENTAL GROUP OF WARREN; CITY OF WARREN; 
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-704-800; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  85,674 to $  94,700; TV from $  85,674 to $  94,700;  
2003 AV from $  78,997 to $  90,700; TV from $  78,997 to $  90,700;  
2004 AV from $  74,981 to $  79,700; TV from $  74,981 to $  79,700. 
 
154-04-3077; JAY-BEE INC DBA TEDDY'S TAVERN; CITY OF WARREN; 
MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-666-300; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  22,721 to $  53,600; TV from $  22,721 to $  53,600;  
2004 AV from $  32,405 to $  34,200; TV from $  32,405 to $  34,200. 
 
154-04-3078; DEE INC DBA 12 MILE & HOOVER BIG BOY; CITY OF 
WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-
887-400; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  49,352 to $  53,150; TV from $  49,352 to $  53,150;  
2003 AV from $  43,125 to $  46,500; TV from $  43,125 to $  46,500;  
2004 AV from $  40,499 to $  43,450; TV from $  40,499 to $  43,450. 
 
154-04-3084; PENNY & CHARLES HUGHES; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 14-12-201-034; REAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  83,300 to $  90,990; TV from $  50,210 to $  54,770;  
2003 AV from $  88,860 to $  97,170; TV from $  50,960 to $  55,590;  
2004 AV from $  95,740 to $ 104,080; TV from $  52,130 to $  56,860. 
 
154-04-3117; CENTRA INC; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; VAN 
DYKE Sch. Dist.; 99-02-273-925; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $ 779,273 to $ 791,400; TV from $ 779,273 to $ 791,400. 
 
154-04-3159; HOME PROPERTIES DBA SPRINGWELLS PARK APTS; CITY OF 
DEARBORN; WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-169500; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  33,850 to $  78,200; TV from $  33,850 to $  78,200;  
2003 AV from $  58,800 to $ 137,250; TV from $  58,800 to $ 137,250;  
2004 AV from $  51,350 to $ 150,500; TV from $  51,350 to $ 150,500. 
 
154-04-3191; LEAR CORPORATION; CITY OF ROMULUS; WAYNE COUNTY; 
ROMULUS Sch. Dist.; 80-999-00-1618-300; PERSONAL; Property;  



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 56 

Item 6 (continued): 
 

154-04-3209; ELECTRA-TEC; OTSEGO TWP.; ALLEGAN COUNTY; OTSEGO 
Sch. Dist.; 0317-925-251-35; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $  0      to $   1,000; TV from $  0      to $   1,000. 
 
154-04-3210; ALLEN & ANGELA ALES; LAKE TWP.; BERRIEN COUNTY; 
BRIDGMAN Sch. Dist.; 11-11-0009-0033-03-8; REAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  12,500 to $  83,600; TV from $  10,320 to $  81,420;  
2003 AV from $  12,800 to $  86,800; TV from $  10,474 to $  82,641;  
2004 AV from $  11,900 to $  89,400; TV from $  10,714 to $  85,341. 
 
154-04-3211; GWYER AND COMPANY; GRAND BLANC TWP.; GENESEE 
COUNTY; GRAND BLANC Sch. Dist.; 25-12-81-297-794; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  31,200 to $  39,900; TV from $  31,200 to $  39,900;  
2003 AV from $  27,900 to $  40,500; TV from $  27,900 to $  40,500;  
2004 AV from $  25,000 to $  36,300; TV from $  25,000 to $  36,300. 
 
154-04-3212; GREAT EXPRESSIONS DENTAL CENTER DBA AMERICAN 
DENTAL GROUP; GRAND BLANC TWP.; GENESEE COUNTY; GRAND 
BLANC Sch. Dist.; 25-12-81-291-402; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  51,500 to $  62,700; TV from $  51,500 to $  62,700; 
2003 AV from $  56,400 to $  59,800; TV from $  56,400 to $  59,800;  
2004 AV from $  51,600 to $  54,000; TV from $  51,600 to $  54,000. 
 
154-04-3213; ZITO CONSTRUCTION; GRAND BLANC TWP.; GENESEE 
COUNTY; GRAND BLANC Sch. Dist.; 25-12-84-989-598; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  75,000 to $ 743,900; TV from $  75,000 to $ 743,900;  
2003 AV from $  50,000 to $ 664,300; TV from $  50,000 to $ 664,300;  
2004 AV from $  28,300 to $ 580,100; TV from $  28,300 to $ 580,100. 
 
154-04-3214; SKATEMORE INC DBA ROLLHAVEN SKATING ARENA; 
GRAND BLANC TWP.; GENESEE COUNTY; GRAND BLANC Sch. Dist.; 25-12-
81-684-475; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  51,600 to $  54,800; TV from $  51,600 to $  54,800;  
2003 AV from $  50,800 to $  52,900; TV from $  50,800 to $  52,900. 
 
154-04-3215; NEW TECHNOLOGIES INC; GRAND BLANC TWP.; GENESEE 
COUNTY; GRAND BLANC Sch. Dist.; 25-12-84-538-788; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  55,800 to $  57,900; TV from $  55,800 to $  57,900;  
2003 AV from $  49,200 to $  50,600; TV from $  49,200 to $  50,600;  
2004 AV from $  45,600 to $  46,500; TV from $  45,600 to $  46,500. 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 57 

Item 6 (continued): 
 

154-04-3216; AL SERRA BUICK GMC TRUCK INC; GRAND BLANC TWP.; 
GENESEE COUNTY; GRAND BLANC Sch. Dist.; 25-12-81-025-096; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 259,000 to $ 256,300; TV from $ 259,000 to $ 256,300;  
2003 AV from $ 241,500 to $ 239,500; TV from $ 241,500 to $ 239,500;  
2004 AV from $ 222,200 to $ 216,200; TV from $ 222,200 to $ 216,200. 
 
154-04-3217; LASERWORKS INC; GRAND BLANC TWP.; GENESEE COUNTY; 
GRAND BLANC Sch. Dist.; 25-12-82-434-496; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  28,900 to $  28,100; TV from $  28,900 to $  28,100;  
2003 AV from $  26,300 to $  28,400; TV from $  26,300 to $  28,400;  
2004 AV from $  24,000 to $  26,900; TV from $  24,000 to $  26,900. 
 
154-04-3218; COLONY MARKET; GRAND BLANC TWP.; GENESEE COUNTY; 
GRAND BLANC Sch. Dist.; 25-12-81-106-775; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 100,700 to $ 103,600; TV from $ 100,700 to $ 103,600;  
2003 AV from $ 109,800 to $ 119,600; TV from $ 109,800 to $ 119,600;  
2004 AV from $ 113,300 to $ 112,000; TV from $ 113,300 to $ 112,000. 
 
154-04-3219; TACO BELL #1983; CITY OF BURTON; GENESEE COUNTY; 
KEARSLEY Sch. Dist.; 59-80-0825-94; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $  66,900 to $ 128,200; TV from $  66,900 to $ 128,200. 
 
154-04-3221; CITADEL BROADCASTING COMPANY; DELHI CHARTER 
TWP.; INGHAM COUNTY; HOLT Sch. Dist.; 33-25-05-90-923-030; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $  50,000 to $ 153,000; TV from $  50,000 to $ 153,000;  
2003 AV from $  55,000 to $ 149,550; TV from $  55,000 to $ 149,550;  
2004 AV from $ 127,700 to $ 148,100; TV from $ 127,700 to $ 148,100. 
 
154-04-3222; CITADEL BROADCASTING COMPANY; DELHI CHARTER 
TWP.; INGHAM COUNTY; HOLT Sch. Dist.; 33-25-05-90-914-046; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2004 AV from $ 225,900 to $ 327,500; TV from $ 225,900 to $ 327,500. 
 
154-04-3223; CITADEL BROADCASTING COMPANY; DELHI CHARTER 
TWP.; INGHAM COUNTY; HOLT Sch. Dist.; 33-25-05-90-923-051; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $  45,000 to $  81,950; TV from $  45,000 to $  81,950;  
2003 AV from $  49,500 to $  80,350; TV from $  49,500 to $  80,350. 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 58 

Item 6 (continued): 
 

154-04-3224; NORTHWEST TOOL & MACHINE; BLACKMAN TWP.; 
JACKSON COUNTY; WESTERN Sch. Dist.; 999-08-31-301-006-02; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $  80,002 to $ 143,200; TV from $  80,002 to $ 143,200;  
2003 AV from $ 203,549 to $ 156,100; TV from $ 203,549 to $ 156,100;  
2004 AV from $ 187,730 to $ 144,600; TV from $ 187,730 to $ 144,600. 
 
154-04-3225; NORTHWEST TOOL & MACHINE; BLACKMAN TWP.; 
JACKSON COUNTY; WESTERN Sch. Dist.; 900-08-43-600-017-30; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $ 159,430 to $ 158,150; TV from $ 159,430 to $ 158,150;  
2003 AV from $ 126,078 to $ 182,400; TV from $ 126,078 to $ 182,400;  
2004 AV from $ 101,909 to $ 160,350; TV from $ 101,909 to $ 160,350. 
 
154-04-3226; G & R INVESTMENTS DBA ZIG'S KETTLE & BREW; LEONI 
TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY; MICHIGAN CENTER Sch. Dist.; 900-14-37-606-182-
00; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  56,817 to $ 103,650; TV from $  56,817 to $ 103,650;  
2003 AV from $  71,022 to $  95,200; TV from $  71,022 to $  95,200. 
 
154-04-3227; AMERICAN TOWER MANAGEMENT INC; PARMA TWP.; 
JACKSON COUNTY; SPRINGPORT Sch. Dist.; 900-06-39-600-017-00; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  69,544 to $  68,400; TV from $  69,544 to $  68,400;  
2003 AV from $  70,527 to $  67,000; TV from $  70,527 to $  67,000. 
 
154-04-3228; KELLY FUELS; SUMMIT TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY; JACKSON 
Sch. Dist.; 900-13-38-000-219-61; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $  72,800 to $  73,650; TV from $  72,800 to $  73,650;  
2004 AV from $  82,700 to $  91,550; TV from $  82,700 to $  91,550. 
 
154-04-3229; FAYE I JONES & ASSOCIATES; BRIGHTON TWP.; LIVINGSTON 
COUNTY; HARTLAND Sch. Dist.; 4712-99-000-571; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $  13,474 to $  10,700; TV from $  13,474 to $  10,700. 
 
154-04-3230; CEBOS LTD; GENOA TWP.; LIVINGSTON COUNTY; HOWELL 
Sch. Dist.; 4711-99-001-480; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $  12,000 to $  13,000; TV from $  12,000 to $  13,000. 
 
154-04-3231; HOFFMAN FILTER CORP; GREEN OAK TWP.; LIVINGSTON 
COUNTY; BRIGHTON Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-000-559; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 106,230 to $ 106,800; TV from $ 106,230 to $ 106,800. 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 59 

Item 6 (continued): 
 

154-04-3232; AMERI TRUST REALITY; GREEN OAK TWP.; LIVINGSTON 
COUNTY; BRIGHTON Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-000-825; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    310 to $   6,500; TV from $    310 to $   6,500. 
 
154-04-3233; KENSINGTON MOTORS/GREENLEAF; GREEN OAK TWP.; 
LIVINGSTON COUNTY; HOWELL Sch. Dist.; 4716-99-000-372; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $ 262,710 to $ 286,500; TV from $ 262,710 to $ 286,500;  
2003 AV from $ 262,710 to $ 267,800; TV from $ 262,710 to $ 267,800;  
2004 AV from $ 145,930 to $ 240,000; TV from $ 145,930 to $ 240,000. 
 
154-04-3234; STEWART OLMSTEAD; CLARK TWP.; MACKINAC COUNTY; 
LES CHENEAUX Sch. Dist.; 49-003-421-002-00; REAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  27,068 to $  32,400; TV from $  10,827 to $  17,373;  
2003 AV from $  27,068 to $  32,400; TV from $  10,989 to $  17,633;  
2004 AV from $  37,009 to $  37,009; TV from $  11,241 to $  18,038. 
 
154-04-3236; JACK'S FLOODLIGHT SERVICE; CITY OF ROSEVILLE; 
MACOMB COUNTY; ROSEVILLE Sch. Dist.; 620-29800-00; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $  11,950 to $  19,620; TV from $  11,950 to $  19,620;  
2003 AV from $  10,740 to $  17,530; TV from $  10,740 to $  17,530;  
2004 AV from $  12,350 to $  17,040; TV from $  12,350 to $  17,040. 
 
154-04-3237; KROGER GROUP C/O THE AEGIS GROUP; CITY OF STERLING 
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-03-301-010-014; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 136,000 to $ 137,950; TV from $ 136,000 to $ 137,950;  
2003 AV from $ 137,200 to $ 170,200; TV from $ 137,200 to $ 170,200. 
 
154-04-3238; D & F CORP C/O SKILLMAN, BOYLE ET AL; CITY OF 
STERLING HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-09-100-073-
001; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 674,200 to $ 767,050; TV from $ 674,200 to $ 767,050;  
2003 AV from $ 611,200 to $ 695,000; TV from $ 611,200 to $ 695,000;  
2004 AV from $ 672,400 to $ 968,800; TV from $ 672,400 to $ 968,800. 
 
154-04-3239; KROGER C/O THE AEGIS GROUP; CITY OF STERLING 
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; UTICA Sch. Dist.; 10-18-100-031-001; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 576,400 to $ 578,750; TV from $ 576,400 to $ 578,750;  
2003 AV from $ 535,900 to $ 540,450; TV from $ 535,900 to $ 540,450. 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 60 

Item 6 (continued): 
 

154-04-3240; AMPLAS COMPOUNDING C/O FOLLMER RUDZEWICZ; CITY 
OF STERLING HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED 
Sch. Dist.; 10-33-176-005-001; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 408,100 to $ 418,100; TV from $ 408,100 to $ 418,100. 
 
154-04-3241; KROGER CO C/O THE AEGIS GROUP; CITY OF STERLING 
HEIGHTS; MACOMB COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 10-30-
476-048-016; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 368,000 to $ 372,700; TV from $ 368,000 to $ 372,700;  
2003 AV from $ 217,200 to $ 219,750; TV from $ 217,200 to $ 219,750. 
 
154-04-3242; WOCO VIBRATION CONTROL SYSTEMS INC; CITY OF 
WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; CENTERLINE Sch. Dist.; 98-82-000-555; 
PERSONAL-IFT; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 185,217 to $ 341,472; TV from $ 185,217 to $ 341,472;  
2003 AV from $ 200,000 to $ 275,539; TV from $ 200,000 to $ 275,539;  
2004 AV from $ 305,946 to $ 234,488; TV from $ 305,946 to $ 234,488. 
 
154-04-3243; WOCO VIBRATION CONTROL SYSTEMS INC; CITY OF 
WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; CENTERLINE Sch. Dist.; 99-04-523-701; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  32,212 to $ 103,181; TV from $  32,212 to $ 103,181;  
2003 AV from $  35,000 to $  98,422; TV from $  35,000 to $  98,422;  
2004 AV from $ 120,200 to $  96,593; TV from $ 120,200 to $  96,593. 
 
154-04-3244; LAKESIDE GROUP INC; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB 
COUNTY; FITZGERALD Sch. Dist.; 99-01-026-800; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $  65,000 to $  89,300; TV from $  65,000 to $  89,300. 
 
154-04-3245; GREAT LAKES DIABETIC SUPPLY; CITY OF WARREN; 
MACOMB COUNTY; VAN DYKE Sch. Dist.; 99-02-186-171; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $  30,000 to $  90,506; TV from $  30,000 to $  90,506; 
2003 AV from $  40,000 to $  97,929; TV from $  40,000 to $  97,929. 
 
154-04-3246; KARA CORP LLC; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; 
VAN DYKE Sch. Dist.; 99-02-315-801; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $  45,978 to $  66,885; TV from $  45,978 to $  66,885. 
 
154-04-3247; LEMKE TOO & GAUGE C/O NICKOL & ASSOC; CITY OF 
WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; VAN DYKE Sch. Dist.; 99-02-259-200; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $  61,618 to $ 119,500; TV from $  61,618 to $ 119,500. 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 61 

Item 6 (continued): 
 

154-04-3248; SHOCK BROTHERS INC; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB 
COUNTY; WARREN WOODS Sch. Dist.; 99-05-569-100; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  80,000 to $  83,600; TV from $  80,000 to $  83,600;  
2003 AV from $  63,800 to $  77,350; TV from $  63,800 to $  77,350;  
2004 AV from $  57,360 to $  75,000; TV from $  57,360 to $  75,000. 
 
154-04-3252; MIRO CANCER CENTER PHOENIX MGT LLC; CITY OF 
MADISON HEIGHTS; OAKLAND COUNTY; LAMPHERE Sch. Dist.; 44-99-12-
007-509; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $  18,440 to $  93,710; TV from $  18,440 to $  93,710. 
 
154-04-3254; METRO GRINDING; CITY OF TROY; OAKLAND COUNTY; 
TROY Sch. Dist.; 99-00-285-060; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $  18,500 to $  45,380; TV from $  18,500 to $  45,380;  
2004 AV from $  16,330 to $  38,600; TV from $  16,330 to $  38,600. 
 
154-04-3255; GRANGER ELECTRIC CO; POLKTON TWP.; OTTAWA 
COUNTY; COOPERSVILLE Sch. Dist.; 70-05-27-400-903; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $ 495,876 to $ 152,265; TV from $ 495,876 to $ 152,265. 
 
154-04-3256; GRANGER ELECTRIC CO; POLKTON TWP.; OTTAWA 
COUNTY; COOPERSVILLE Sch. Dist.; 70-50-21-004-700; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 576,197 to $ 726,600; TV from $ 576,197 to $ 726,600. 
 
154-04-3257; HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS C/O NAMOU EADEH ET AL; BIRCH 
RUN TWP.; SAGINAW COUNTY; BIRCH RUN Sch. Dist.; 05-99-9-99-0078-200; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  69,200 to $ 172,800; TV from $  69,200 to $ 172,800;  
2003 AV from $  63,900 to $ 155,450; TV from $  63,900 to $ 155,450;  
2004 AV from $  62,700 to $ 145,350; TV from $  62,700 to $ 145,350. 
 
154-04-3259; DEBUT COACH CO C/O ROBERTS BOEHLER ET AL; THOMAS 
TWP.; SAGINAW COUNTY; SWAN VALLEY Sch. Dist.; 28-99-9-99-0037-000; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  94,300 to $ 113,400; TV from $  94,300 to $ 113,400; 
2003 AV from $  23,700 to $  27,050; TV from $  23,700 to $  27,050;  
2004 AV from $  21,800 to $  24,500; TV from $  21,800 to $  24,500. 
 
154-04-3260; AXEL PRODUCTS; CITY OF ANN ARBOR; WASHTENAW 
COUNTY; ANN ARBOR Sch. Dist.; 09-90-00-073-303; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  41,100 to $ 200,600; TV from $  41,100 to $ 200,600;  
2003 AV from $  49,300 to $ 218,400; TV from $  49,300 to $ 218,400;  
2004 AV from $  54,200 to $ 198,200; TV from $  54,200 to $ 198,200. 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 62 

Item 6 (continued): 
 

154-04-3261; CEE VEE OF MICHIGAN INC C/O IANNUZZI & CO; 
BROWNSTOWN TWP.; WAYNE COUNTY; WOODHAVEN Sch. Dist.; 70-999-
00-0033-750; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  73,400 to $ 106,800; TV from $  73,400 to $ 106,800;  
2003 AV from $  70,200 to $  97,600; TV from $  70,200 to $  97,600;  
2004 AV from $  64,900 to $  90,850; TV from $  64,900 to $  90,850. 
 
154-04-3262; GEOFFREY MFG C/O IANNUZZI & CO; BROWNSTOWN TWP.; 
WAYNE COUNTY; WOODHAVEN Sch. Dist.; 70-999-00-0071-000; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $  32,100 to $  39,200; TV from $  32,100 to $  39,200. 
 
154-04-3263; JS FOODS C/O ALLEN N COHEN; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0000-611250; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $  14,450 to $   0    ; TV from $  14,450 to $   0    . 
 
154-04-3264; NATIONAL ORDINANCE AUTO MFG C/O SILBERBERG & 
ROTHENBERG; CITY OF LIVONIA; WAYNE COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 
46-999-00-0543-000; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  45,690 to $  47,900; TV from $  45,690 to $  47,900; 
2004 AV from $  46,210 to $  47,150; TV from $  46,210 to $  47,150. 
 
154-04-3265; HALLING CO INC; CITY OF LIVONIA; WAYNE COUNTY; 
LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-3259-000; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  27,700 to $  32,250; TV from $  27,700 to $  32,250;  
2004 AV from $  15,800 to $  26,850; TV from $  15,800 to $  26,850. 
 
154-04-3275; LINDSEY L SCHUEMANN TRUST; CITY OF BATTLE CREEK; 
CALHOUN COUNTY; LAKEVIEW Sch. Dist.; 4020-07-923-0; REAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $ 113,263 to $ 175,342; TV from $  65,623 to $ 127,702. 
 
154-04-3276; FRANK TAYLOR; MOUNT MORRIS TWP.; GENESEE COUNTY; 
BEECHER Sch. Dist.; 14-14-580-075; REAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   1,300 to $  24,000; TV from $   1,300 to $  15,558. 
 
154-04-3278; MANTISSA INDUSTRIES; DELHI CHARTER TWP.; INGHAM 
COUNTY; HOLT Sch. Dist.; 33-25-05-90-931-360; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  25,000 to $  86,050; TV from $  25,000 to $  86,050;  
2003 AV from $  29,700 to $  76,950; TV from $  29,700 to $  76,950;  
2004 AV from $  34,200 to $  69,150; TV from $  34,200 to $  69,150. 
 
154-04-3280; DEHAMMER EXCAVATIN; CITY OF PORTAGE; KALAMAZOO 
COUNTY; PORTAGE Sch. Dist.; 90021-150-A; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  46,900 to $  62,200; TV from $  46,900 to $  62,200. 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 63 

Item 6 (continued): 
 

154-04-3281; NUCO2 INC C/O BURR WOLFF; CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS; 
KENT COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 01-51-105-089; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2004 AV from $  14,200 to $  20,100; TV from $  14,200 to $  20,100. 
 
154-04-3282; GRANDVILLE TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO; CITY OF GRAND 
RAPIDS; KENT COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 01-51-108-651; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $    0    to $ 110,000; TV from $   0     to $ 110,000;  
2003 AV from $   0     to $  97,100; TV from $   0     to $  97,100;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $  81,200; TV from $   0     to $  81,200. 
 
154-04-3283; GRANDVILLE TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO; CITY OF GRAND 
RAPIDS; KENT COUNTY; GRAND RAPIDS Sch. Dist.; 01-51-106-388; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $    0    to $  18,000; TV from $   0     to $  18,000;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $  16,300; TV from $   0     to $  16,300. 
 
154-04-3284; GRANDVILLE TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO; CITY OF 
GRANDVILLE; KENT COUNTY; GRANDVILLE Sch. Dist.; 41-50-58-007-390; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  34,051 to $ 195,978; TV from $  34,051 to $ 195,978;  
2003 AV from $  18,829 to $ 158,178; TV from $  18,829 to $ 158,178;  
2004 AV from $  21,138 to $ 144,974; TV from $  21,138 to $ 144,974. 
 
154-04-3286; L G EVERIST INC; CITY OF MOUNT PLEASANT; ISABELLA 
COUNTY; MOUNT PLEASANT Sch. Dist.; ; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $   5,300; TV from $    0    to $   5,300. 
 
154-04-3289; BEST BLOCK; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB COUNTY; VAN 
DYKE Sch. Dist.; 99-02-204-700; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 876,956 to $1,196,033; TV from $ 876,956 to $1,196,033; 
2003 AV from $ 862,347 to $1,084,116; TV from $ 862,347 to $1,084,116; 
2004 AV from $ 830,789 to $1,020,103; TV from $ 830,789 to $1,020,103. 
 
154-04-3290; BELL ROOFING CO; CITY OF MARQUETTE; MARQUETTE 
COUNTY; MARQUETTE CITY Sch. Dist.; 9630335; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  30,800 to $  33,700; TV from $  30,800 to $  33,700;  
2003 AV from $  31,500 to $  34,750; TV from $  31,500 to $  34,750;  
2004 AV from $  29,800 to $  32,650; TV from $  29,800 to $  32,650. 
 
154-04-3291; NORTHERN NEUROSURGERY GROUP C/O ANDERSON 
TACKMAN ET AL; CITY OF MARQUETTE; MARQUETTE COUNTY; 
MARQUETTE CITY Sch. Dist.; 9651122; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $  13,200 to $  33,700; TV from $  13,200 to $  33,700. 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 64 

Item 6 (continued): 
 

154-04-3292; JACK'S VILLAGE MARKET; CITY OF MARQUETTE; 
MARQUETTE COUNTY; MARQUETTE CITY Sch. Dist.; 9641195; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $  54,000 to $  64,400; TV from $  54,000 to $  64,400. 
 
154-04-3293; UMICORE AUTO CAT USA; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-097-126; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $1,771,440 to $1,852,000; TV from $1,771,440 to $1,852,000. 
 
154-04-3294; PEARL MEDICAL GROUP/ANGELA M PORTER MD; CITY OF 
SOUTHFIELD; OAKLAND COUNTY; OAK PARK Sch. Dist.; 76-99-60-048-330; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   5,000 to $  18,560; TV from $   5,000 to $  18,560. 
 
154-04-3295; FIRST SOURCE FINANCIAL USA INC; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-81-075-000; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $  11,920; TV from $   0     to $  11,920. 
 
154-04-3296; SPRING HILL SUITES BY MARRIOTT; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-55-428-200; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2004 AV from $ 250,000 to $ 363,390; TV from $ 250,000 to $ 363,390. 
 
154-04-3297; ANDRE SOKOLOWSKI PC; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-55-351-398; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $   1,500 to $   3,000; TV from $   1,500 to $   3,000. 
 
154-04-3298; SULLIVAN WARD BONE TYLER & ASHER PC; CITY OF 
SOUTHFIELD; OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-55-319-
900; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $ 378,340 to $ 485,440; TV from $ 378,340 to $ 485,440. 
 
154-04-3299; RAVID & ASSOCIATES; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-55-036-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $  55,660 to $  66,540; TV from $  55,660 to $  66,540. 
 
154-04-3300; LITTLE SCHOOL HOUSE INC; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-46-243-100; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $   5,500 to $   9,160; TV from $   5,500 to $   9,160;  
2003 AV from $   5,500 to $   9,070; TV from $   5,500 to $   9,070. 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 65 

Item 6 (continued): 
 

154-04-3301; SALON ANOINTED; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-46-040-000; PERSONAL; Property; 
2004 AV from $   3,400 to $  19,000; TV from $   3,400 to $  19,000. 
 
154-04-3302; IAOB; CITY OF SOUTHFIELD; OAKLAND COUNTY; 
SOUTHFIELD Sch. Dist.; 76-99-43-076-000; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $   1,210 to $  12,420; TV from $   1,210 to $  12,420;  
2003 AV from $   1,710 to $  11,380; TV from $   1,710 to $  11,380. 
 
154-04-3303; SOMERSET ADVANCED CLINICAL IMAGING LLC; CITY OF 
TROY; OAKLAND COUNTY; TROY Sch. Dist.; 88-99-00-323-680; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2004 AV from $ 153,970 to $ 104,060; TV from $ 153,970 to $ 104,060. 
 
154-04-3304; FIRSTMERIT LEASING COMPANY; NORTHFIELD TWP.; 
WASHTENAW COUNTY; WHITMORE LAKE Sch. Dist.; B-99-20-057-500; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $  0      to $ 140,900; TV from $   0     to $ 140,900. 
 
154-04-3305; MCDONALD'S RESTAURANTS OF MI INC; CITY OF ANN 
ARBOR; WASHTENAW COUNTY; ANN ARBOR Sch. Dist.; 09-90-00-041-818; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $ 107,200 to $ 130,200; TV from $ 107,200 to $ 130,200. 
 
154-04-3306; CHAMPION CELLULAR WAREHOUSE; CITY OF DEARBORN; 
WAYNE COUNTY; DEARBORN Sch. Dist.; 84-0001-122300; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2004 AV from $   2,000 to $   4,000; TV from $   2,000 to $   4,000. 
 
154-04-3307; ASSOCIATED RETINAL CONSULTANTS C/O HEALTHCARE 
FIN MGT; CITY OF LIVONIA; WAYNE COUNTY; LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-
00-0448-000; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $  75,230 to $ 117,400; TV from $  75,230 to $ 117,400. 
 
154-04-3308; REAL ESTATE ONE INC; CITY OF LIVONIA; WAYNE COUNTY; 
LIVONIA Sch. Dist.; 46-999-00-4687-000; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  58,940 to $  65,700; TV from $  58,940 to $  65,700;  
2003 AV from $  43,070 to $  60,000; TV from $  43,070 to $  60,000;  
2004 AV from $  38,680 to $  53,950; TV from $  38,680 to $  53,950. 
 
154-04-3309; NOVELL POLYMERS INC C/O BDO DUNWOODY LLP; CITY OF 
MOUNT PLEASANT; ISABELLA COUNTY; MOUNT PLEASANT Sch. Dist.; ; 
UTILITY; Property;  
2004 AV from $   00     to $  28,200; TV from $   0     to $  28,200. 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 66 

Item 6 (continued): 
 

154-04-3311; KALAMAZOO NORTHSIDE NON-PROFIT HOUSING CORP; 
CITY OF KALAMAZOO; KALAMAZOO COUNTY; KALAMAZOO Sch. Dist.; 
06-15-123-057; REAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $  0      to $  11,300; TV from $   0     to $  11,300;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $  10,400; TV from $   0     to $  10,400. 
 
154-04-3312; KALAMAZOO NORTHSIDE NON-PROFIT HOUSING CORP; 
CITY OF KALAMAZOO; KALAMAZOO COUNTY; KALAMAZOO Sch. Dist.; 
06-09-498-004; REAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $    0    to $   9,250; TV from $    0    to $   9,250; 
2004 AV from $    0    to $  10,400; TV from $   0     to $   9,462. 
 
154-04-3313; KALAMAZOO NORTHSIDE NON-PROFIT HOUSING CORP; 
CITY OF KALAMAZOO; KALAMAZOO COUNTY; KALAMAZOO Sch. Dist.; 
06-15-121-018; REAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $    0    to $   8,150; TV from $   0     to $   7,750;  
2003 AV from $  0      to $  20,800; TV from $   0     to $   7,950;  
2004 AV from $    0    to $  22,900; TV from $     0   to $   8,050. 
 
154-04-3314; ATRA LLC DBA ATHENA HALL; CITY OF ROSEVILLE; 
MACOMB COUNTY; ROSEVILLE Sch. Dist.; 470-25650-51; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2003 AV from $  20,000 to $  38,750; TV from $  20,000 to $  38,750;  
2004 AV from $  20,000 to $  36,340; TV from $  20,000 to $  36,340. 
 
154-04-3315; CRESCENT PROTOTYPE MACHINING LLC; CITY OF OAK 
PARK; OAKLAND COUNTY; FERNDALE Sch. Dist.; 52-99-00-003-113; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $ 216,140 to $ 134,340; TV from $ 216,140 to $ 134,340;  
2004 AV from $ 188,720 to $ 118,870; TV from $ 188,720 to $ 118,870. 
 
154-04-3465; DISPOSAL MANAGEMENT; CITY OF WARREN; MACOMB 
COUNTY; WARREN CONSOLIDATED Sch. Dist.; 99-06-930-750; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2003 AV from $   0     to $  10,043; TV from $    0    to $  10,043;  
2004 AV from $   0     to $   8,576; TV from $    0   to $   8,576. 
 
154-04-3466; AZ AUTOMOTIVE CORP C/O PROPERTY TAX ADV GROUP; 
CITY OF MARINE CITY; SAINT CLAIR COUNTY; EAST CHINA TWP. Sch. 
Dist.; 02-999-0093-050; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $ 273,158 to $ 302,600; TV from $ 273,158 to $ 302,600. 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 67 

Item 6 (continued): 
 

154-04-3468; CLAWSON CONCRETE; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; AVONDALE Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-000-710; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $ 202,220 to $ 210,300; TV from $ 202,220 to $ 210,300;  
2004 AV from $ 163,370 to $ 816,100; TV from $ 163,370 to $ 816,100. 
 
154-04-3469; STATE CRUSHING INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; AVONDALE Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-092-207; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 235,050 to $ 254,300; TV from $ 235,050 to $ 254,300;  
2003 AV from $ 223,380 to $ 239,900; TV from $ 223,380 to $ 239,900;  
2004 AV from $ 248,660 to $ 538,200; TV from $ 248,660 to $ 538,200. 
 
154-04-3470; FLEXIBLE PRODUCTS; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; AVONDALE Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-001-650; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $3,987,290 to $4,021,300; TV from $3,987,290 to $4,021,300;  
2003 AV from $4,405,450 to $4,402,800; TV from $4,405,450 to $4,402,800;  
2004 AV from $4,087,360 to $4,115,100; TV from $4,087,360 to $4,115,100. 
 
154-04-3471; C & D ENTERPRISES INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-088-028; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $  64,990 to $  69,700; TV from $  64,990 to $  69,700;  
2003 AV from $  59,940 to $  64,900; TV from $  59,940 to $  64,900;  
2004 AV from $  63,280 to $  66,800; TV from $  63,280 to $  66,800. 
 
154-04-3472; BRONER GLOVE CO INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-095-018; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 159,760 to $ 173,700; TV from $ 159,760 to $ 173,700;  
2003 AV from $ 153,330 to $ 157,600; TV from $ 153,330 to $ 157,600;  
2004 AV from $ 130,910 to $ 101,100; TV from $ 130,910 to $ 101,100. 
 
154-04-3473; WELTY PRECISION PRODUCTS INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-092-035; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $ 165,140 to $ 174,400; TV from $ 165,140 to $ 174,400;  
2003 AV from $ 146,950 to $ 152,200; TV from $ 146,950 to $ 152,200;  
2004 AV from $ 139,950 to $ 149,100; TV from $ 139,950 to $ 149,100. 
 
154-04-3474; VICTORIA'S SECRET BEAUTY C/O SMSART & ASSOC; CITY 
OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-000-
163; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  53,360 to $ 130,700; TV from $  53,360 to $ 130,700;  
2003 AV from $  46,990 to $ 119,900; TV from $  46,990 to $ 119,900;  
2004 AV from $  52,600 to $ 111,700; TV from $  52,600 to $ 111,700. 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 68 

Item 6 (continued): 
 

154-04-3475; UNIVERSITY RAQUETBALL CLUB INC C/O FITZPATRICK FIN 
SERV; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 
02-99-00-006-180; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  54,720 to $  65,800; TV from $  54,720 to $  65,800;  
2003 AV from $  49,020 to $  57,500; TV from $  49,020 to $  57,500;  
2004 AV from $  61,970 to $  66,900; TV from $  61,970 to $  66,900. 
 
154-04-3476; COURTYARD MANOR OF AUBURN HILLS; CITY OF AUBURN 
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-095-078; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  87,540 to $  96,200; TV from $  87,540 to $  96,200;  
2003 AV from $  86,570 to $ 101,900; TV from $  86,570 to $ 101,900;  
2004 AV from $  87,960 to $ 101,600; TV from $  87,960 to $ 101,600. 
 
154-04-3477; COMMERCIAL CONTRACTING CORP; CITY OF AUBURN 
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-001-128; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 461,650 to $ 468,600; TV from $ 461,650 to $ 468,600;  
2003 AV from $ 386,460 to $ 393,100; TV from $ 386,460 to $ 393,100;  
2004 AV from $ 748,710 to $ 723,100; TV from $ 748,710 to $ 723,100. 
 
154-04-3478; SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA LLC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-000-765; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $  67,500 to $  72,800; TV from $  67,500 to $  72,800;  
2003 AV from $  61,020 to $  64,700; TV from $  61,020 to $  64,700;  
2004 AV from $  56,400 to $  59,500; TV from $  56,400 to $  59,500. 
 
154-04-3479; SHEFFLER MFG; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-003-129; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $    0    to $  12,500; TV from $   0     to $  12,500. 
 
154-04-3480; RGIS INVENTORY SPECIALISTS; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-002-127; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $ 611,530 to $ 588,200; TV from $ 611,530 to $ 588,200;  
2003 AV from $ 461,270 to $ 449,000; TV from $ 461,270 to $ 449,000;  
2004 AV from $ 372,290 to $ 683,800; TV from $ 372,290 to $ 683,800. 
 
154-04-3481; BOSCH REXROTH CORP; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-099-299; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 238,190 to $ 247,200; TV from $ 238,190 to $ 247,200;  
2003 AV from $ 214,640 to $ 221,600; TV from $ 214,640 to $ 221,600;  
2004 AV from $ 206,270 to $ 212,300; TV from $ 206,270 to $ 212,300. 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 69 

Item 6 (continued): 
 

154-04-3482; BEST BUY STORES LP; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-001-096; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 672,220 to $ 685,800; TV from $ 672,220 to $ 685,800; 
2003 AV from $ 537,680 to $ 588,800; TV from $ 537,680 to $ 588,800;  
2004 AV from $ 539,790 to $ 544,700; TV from $ 539,790 to $ 544,700. 
 
154-04-3483; DELTA TOOLING CO; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-990-250; PERSONAL--IFT; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 144,660 to $ 146,800; TV from $ 144,660 to $ 146,800;  
2003 AV from $ 135,010 to $ 136,900; TV from $ 135,010 to $ 136,900. 
 
154-04-3484; DELTA TOOLING; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-987-007; PERSONAL--IFT; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 589,340 to $ 590,900; TV from $ 589,340 to $ 590,900. 
 
154-04-3485; MEEMIC INSURANCE CO; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-092-045; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $ 823,630 to $ 801,700; TV from $ 823,630 to $ 801,700;  
2003 AV from $ 755,140 to $ 752,300; TV from $ 755,140 to $ 752,300;  
2004 AV from $ 773,130 to $ 765,200; TV from $ 773,130 to $ 765,200. 
 
154-04-3486; MAX & IRMAS; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-003-166; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $  14,350 to $  15,200; TV from $  14,350 to $  15,200;  
2004 AV from $ 201,310 to $ 206,000; TV from $ 201,310 to $ 206,000. 
 
154-04-3487; MAHLE-TENNEX TECHNICAL CENTER; CITY OF AUBURN 
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-097-105; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 666,900 to $ 725,500; TV from $ 666,900 to $ 725,500;  
2003 AV from $ 600,420 to $ 672,900; TV from $ 600,420 to $ 672,900;  
2004 AV from $ 639,650 to $ 680,100; TV from $ 639,650 to $ 680,100. 
 
154-04-3488; TARGET STORES #T-1251; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-001-101; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $ 728,780 to $ 740,500; TV from $ 728,780 to $ 740,500;  
2003 AV from $ 627,470 to $ 638,900; TV from $ 627,470 to $ 638,900;  
2004 AV from $ 558,630 to $ 571,700; TV from $ 558,630 to $ 571,700. 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 70 

Item 6 (continued): 
 

154-04-3489; RECTICEL NORTH AMERICA INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-097-092; PERSONAL; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $ 348,230 to $ 349,800; TV from $ 348,230 to $ 349,800;  
2003 AV from $ 313,420 to $ 314,900; TV from $ 313,420 to $ 314,900;  
2004 AV from $ 284,240 to $ 304,300; TV from $ 284,240 to $ 304,300. 
 
154-04-3490; RECTICEL; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; 
PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-002-102; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 249,180 to $ 140,000; TV from $ 249,180 to $ 140,000;  
2003 AV from $ 478,580 to $ 515,000; TV from $ 478,580 to $ 515,000;  
2004 AV from $ 414,560 to $ 439,800; TV from $ 414,560 to $ 439,800. 
 
154-04-3491; MORRELL INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-997-309; PERSONAL--IFT; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 258,270 to $ 226,900; TV from $ 258,270 to $ 226,900;  
2003 AV from $ 228,790 to $ 200,100; TV from $ 228,790 to $ 200,100;  
2004 AV from $ 204,600 to $ 178,300; TV from $ 204,600 to $ 178,300. 
 
154-04-3492; MORRELL INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-003-839; PERSONAL; Property; 
2002 AV from $ 724,290 to $ 766,600; TV from $ 724,290 to $ 766,600;  
2003 AV from $ 687,400 to $ 730,400; TV from $ 687,400 to $ 730,400;  
2004 AV from $ 671,260 to $ 714,900; TV from $ 671,260 to $ 714,900. 
 
154-04-3493; FENNER MELSTROM & DOOLING LLP; CITY OF AUBURN 
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-090-105; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  40,770 to $  46,600; TV from $  40,770 to $  46,600;  
2003 AV from $  43,000 to $  49,000; TV from $  43,000 to $  49,000;  
2004 AV from $  53,190 to $  56,300; TV from $  53,190 to $  56,300. 
 
154-04-3494; M & N PLASTICS INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-098-088; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 301,830 to $ 320,500; TV from $ 301,830 to $ 320,500;  
2003 AV from $ 350,000 to $ 381,200; TV from $ 350,000 to $ 381,200;  
2004 AV from $ 354,740 to $ 358,100; TV from $ 354,740 to $ 358,100. 
 
154-04-3495; LVC TECHNOLOGIES; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-003-036; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $  59,650 to $  57,000; TV from $  59,650 to $  57,000;  
2004 AV from $  66,910 to $  60,500; TV from $  66,910 to $  60,500. 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 71 

Item 6 (continued): 
 

154-04-3496; KRANDALL BOUTIQUE LLC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-004-161; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2004 AV from $  64,780 to $  66,700; TV from $  64,780 to $  66,700. 
 
154-04-3497; INTIER AUTOMOTIVE OF AMERICA INC; CITY OF AUBURN 
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-099-057; 
PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 170,560 to $ 161,400; TV from $ 170,560 to $ 161,400;  
2003 AV from $ 241,470 to $ 170,800; TV from $ 241,470 to $ 170,800. 
 
154-04-3498; HADEN INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; 
PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-095-021; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $1,017,920 to $1,122,100; TV from $1,017,920 to $1,122,100;  
2003 AV from $ 903,400 to $1,043,400; TV from $ 903,400 to $1,043,400;  
2004 AV from $ 835,520 to $ 914,100; TV from $ 835,520 to $ 914,100. 
 
154-04-3499; GOLFSMITH; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; 
PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-004-087; PERSONAL; Property;  
2004 AV from $ 186,050 to $ 136,900; TV from $ 186,050 to $ 136,900. 
 
154-04-3500; GARY HOLVICK AGENCY INC C/O PFEFFER HANNIFORD & 
PALKA; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 
02-99-00-089-051; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $  62,500 to $  66,500; TV from $  62,500 to $  66,500;  
2004 AV from $  66,000 to $  71,700; TV from $  66,000 to $  71,700. 
 
154-04-3501; RGIS INVENTORY SPECIALISTS; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-25-000-327; PERSONAL--IFT; 
Property;  
2002 AV from $2,279,200 to $2,215,200; TV from $2,279,200 to $2,215,200; 
2003 AV from $2,385,610 to $2,286,400; TV from $2,385,610 to $2,286,400;  
2004 AV from $2,377,070 to $1,936,300; TV from $2,377,070 to $1,936,300. 
 
154-04-3502; COMMERCIAL CONTRACTING CORP; CITY OF AUBURN 
HILLS; OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-25-099-649; 
PERSONAL--IFT; Property;  
2002 AV from $ 867,910 to $ 822,700; TV from $ 867,910 to $ 822,700;  
2003 AV from $ 664,470 to $ 641,400; TV from $ 664,470 to $ 641,400;  
2004 AV from $ 554,340 to $ 552,400; TV from $ 554,340 to $ 552,400. 
 
154-04-3566; KENDRICK CORP; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; OAKLAND 
COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-003-060; PERSONAL; Property;  
2003 AV from $ 247,640 to $ 255,800; TV from $ 247,640 to $ 255,800;  
2004 AV from $ 216,550 to $ 223,500; TV from $ 216,550 to $ 223,500. 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 72 

Item 6 (continued): 
 

154-04-3604; AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES INC; CITY OF AUBURN HILLS; 
OAKLAND COUNTY; PONTIAC Sch. Dist.; 02-99-00-001-077; PERSONAL; 
Property; 
2002 AV from $  30,000 to $  92,800; TV from $  30,000 to $  92,800;  
2003 AV from $  85,760 to $ 101,400; TV from $  85,760 to $ 101,400;  
2004 AV from $  75,630 to $  89,700; TV from $  75,630 to $  89,700. 
 
154-04-3740; DAWLEN CORPORATION; SUMMIT TWP.; JACKSON COUNTY; 
JACKSON Sch. Dist.; 900-13-37-000-008-00; PERSONAL; Property;  
2002 AV from $1,371,300 to $1,372,850; TV from $1,371,300 to $1,372,850;  
2003 AV from $1,160,800 to $1,158,550; TV from $1,160,800 to $1,158,550;  
2004 AV from $1,230,100 to $1,239,200; TV from $1,230,100 to $1,239,200. 
 
 

Item 7. The Commission approved to receive and file the letter from Joan E. Peoples, 
Executive Secretary, State Assessors Board, in response to the letter from the STC 
dated 12-7-04 regarding the Persona l Property Examiner Test 

 
Item 8. It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved that staff 

review its memo regarding “idle equipment” status for property receiving an IFT 
exemption with legal counsel and forward the final version to the parties of Petition 
#154-03-1727.  

 
Item 9. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 

forward to legal counsel for its advice regarding the extent of the Commission’s 
participation as requested from Republic Township, in a matter before the Michigan 
Tax Tribunal involving an increase in assessment ordered by the Commission on 
property owned by Northern Natural Gas Company 

 
Item 10. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 

the proposed process for responding to complaints regarding assessors, boards of 
review or equalization directors. 

 
Item 11. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 

with the staff recommended changes the proposed Alternate 2005 Personal Property 
Statement Request from Nextel West Corp. 

 
Item 12. It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 

dismiss the appeals contained in files 154-04-2940 and 154-04-2941 for lack of 
jurisdiction. 

 
Item 13. It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 

with the staff recommended changes the proposed Alternate 2005 Personal Property 
Statement Request from Sprint Spectrum, LP. 

 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 73 

Item 14. STC Bulletin No. 1 of 2005 - Random Week for Qua lified Businesses.  It was moved 
by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt. 

 
Item 15. STC Bulletin No. 2 of 2005 - Appeal Procedures for 2005 Appeals.  It was moved by 

Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt. 
 
Item 16. STC Bulletin No. 3 of 2005 - 2005 Board of Review procedures.  It was moved by 

Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt. 
 
Item 17. It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adopt 

the memo to Assessors, Equalization Directors, and Treasurers regarding the 
Payment In Lieu of Taxes on Certain State Lands. 

 
Item 18. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to adopt 

the staff recommended changes regarding the Ra ilroad Company Annual Reports. 
 
Item 19. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved the 

certified personal property examiner certificates issued as preliminary staff approvals 
since the STC Meeting held on 11-30-04 as follows: 

 

Last Name First Name County Township, Village and/or City 

 

Eaton Sharon Iron County Equalization Department 

Hayduk Mellissa Macomb County  City of Richmond 

Farris III  John Walter  Oakland County City of Rochester Hills 

Johnson Evan Kent County City of Kentwood 

Knoblauch Robert P. Lenawee County Blissfield Township 

   Deerfield Township 

   Riga Township 

Lapeer, Jr. Fulford J.  Cheboygan County Ellis Township  

  Emmet County Littlefield Township 

Reetz Cindy Michigan State Tax Commission 

Zegelien Paula E.  St. Clair County Riley Township 

 

 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 74 

Item 20. It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter: 
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-0274   Wendy’s of Michigan 
Parcel No. 99067-001-A  An Official Order was issued for the above-referenced 
property owner on August 24, 2004.  Notice was received that an incorrect amount 
for the Requested Taxable Valuation for the year 2004 had been submitted. 
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter: 
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-0832   GH Steel Products  
Parcel No. 70-50-58-209-000  An Official Order was issued for the above-referenced 
property owner on October 8, 2004.  Notice was received that incorrect amounts for 
the Original Assessed and Original Taxable values for the year 2003 had been 
submitted. 
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter: 
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-1769   James & Elizabeth Huffman  
Parcel No. 49-003-680-010-00  An Official Order was issued for the above-
referenced property owner on October 8, 2004.  Notice was received that incorrect 
amounts for the Original Taxable and Requested Taxable values for the years 2001, 
2002, and 2003 had been submitted. 
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter: 
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-0600   Grillo’s Pub & Grill Inc.  
Parcel No. 50-10-29-353-014-001  An Official Order was issued for the above-
referenced property owner on October 28, 2004.  Notice was received that an 
incorrect tax year had been issued.  

 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter: 
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-1405   Joe Sener & Kathleen Jones  
Parcel No. 62-24-25-349-018  An Official Order was issued for the above-referenced 
property owner on October 28, 2004.  Notice was received that an incorrect amount 
for the Requested Assessed value for the year 2004 had been submitted. 

 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter: 
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-1404   Joe Sener & Kathleen Jones  
Parcel No. 62-24-25-349-019  An Official Order was issued for the above-referenced 
property owner on October 28, 2004.  Notice was received that an incorrect amount 
for the Requested Assessed value for the year 2004 had been submitted. 

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 75 

Item 20 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter: 
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-2099   Ronald & Joan Patterson  
Parcel No. 49-003-233-033-30  An Official Order was issued for the above-
referenced property owner on October 29, 2004.  Notice was received that incorrect 
amounts for the Requested Assessed and Requested Taxable values for the years 
2001, 2002, 2003, and 2004 had been submitted. 
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter: 
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-03-2191   Douglas & Dianne Craft  
Parcel No. 30-04-115-001-169  An Official Order was issued for the above-
referenced property owner on November 10, 2004.  Notice was received that an 
incorrect amount for the Requested Taxable Valuation for the year 2003 and an 
incorrect parcel number had been submitted. 

 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter: 
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-1032   Gary & Karen Wehrwein  
Parcel No. 30-04-095-001-457  An Official Order was issued for the above-
referenced property owner on November 10, 2004.  Notice was received that an 
incorrect amount for the Requested Taxable Valuation for the year 2003 had been 
submitted. 

 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to rescind 
the Official Order in the below-referenced matter: 
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-1039   Alfred Rhoades  
Parcel No. 30-04-080-001-023-19-5-1  An Official Order was issued for the above-
referenced property owner on November 10, 2004.  Notice was received that incorrect 
amounts for the Assessed and Taxable Values had been submitted.  It has been 
requested that the official order be rescinded and a revised petition that has been 
submitted be scheduled for a future meeting. 

 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter: 
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-1041   William Linden  
Parcel No. 30-04-115-001-084  An Official Order was issued for the above-
referenced property owner on November 10, 2004.  Notice was received that an 
incorrect amount for the Requested Taxable Valuation for the year 2003 had been 
submitted. 

 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 76 

Item 20 (continued): 
 

It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter: 
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-03-0609   Detroit Bagel & Deli  
Parcel No. 50-10-32-101-003-002  An Official Order was issued for the above-
referenced property owner on November 29, 2004.  Notice was received that an 
incorrect school district had been submitted. 

 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter: 
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-03-2025   Laurie Ann Welton  
Parcel No. 30-04-095-001-457  An Official Order was issued for the above-
referenced property owner on November 29, 2004.  Notice was received that incorrect 
amounts for the Requested Taxable values for the years 2001, 2002, and 2003 had 
been submitted. 

 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter: 
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-1115   Barton Malow Company  
Parcel No. 30-04-095-001-457  An Official Order was issued for the above-
referenced property owner on November 30, 2004.  Notice was received that incorrect 
amounts for the Original Assessed and Original Taxable values for the year 2003 had 
been submitted. 
 
It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to accept 
the Amended Official Order in the below-referenced matter: 
MCL 211.154  Petition 154-04-1938   Dover Resources  
Parcel No. 90028-150-A  An Official Order was issued for the above-referenced 
property owner on November 30, 2004.  Notice was received that an incorrect amount 
for the Original Assessed value for the year 2004 had been submitted. 
 
 

Item 21. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to revoke 
per Section 15(1) (Requested by certificate holder) the below-referenced 
Industrial Facility Exemption Certificates:  

 

CERT.NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT  COUNTY COMPONENT 
 
2002-361 DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY CITY OF MIDLAND MIDLAND real and personal 
2002-448 JEDCO, INC. CITY OF GRAND RAPIDS KENT real and personal 
2003-345 CHIP-N-SHIP TIRE RECYCLING CITY OF HOLLAND OTTAWA personal 
2004-026 DOW AUTOMOTIVE CITY OF HILLSDALE HILLSDALE real and personal 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 78 

Item 22. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
revoke, subject to an offering of hearing, per Section 15(3) (Requested by 
municipality) (Revocation effective December 30, 2004) the below-referenced 
Industrial Facility Exemption Certificates:  

 

CERT.NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT  COUNTY COMPONENT 
 
1997-741 SURFINCO INC. CITY OF ALBION CALHOUN real and personal  
1998-071 UNOVA INDUSTRIAL AUTO. SYS.  CHESTERFIELD TWP. MACOMB real and personal  
 
 

Item 23. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
correct the revocation per Section 15(3).  (Requested by municipality).  See 
attached list for identification.  Staff Recommendation:  Amend Revocation, 
Rescind and Correct to:  (Revocation effective December 30, 2004.): 

 
CERT.NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT COUNTY COMPONENT 
 
1999-050 TIFF-MIR INC. V-MILLINGTON TUSCOLA personal only 
1999-712 B & M WARD LLC T-PORT HURON ST. CLAIR real only 
 
 
Item 24. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 

transfer the Industrial Facility Exemption Applications in the below-
referenced matter: 

 

CERT.NO. NAME                                               LOCAL UNIT     COUNTY  
 
1995-649 THE THYSSENKRUPP BUDD COMPANY CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE  
1996-271 SEVERSTAL NORTH AMERICA INC CITY OF DEARBORN WAYNE   
1996-272 SEVERSTAL NORTH AMERICA INC CITY OF DEARBORN WAYNE  
1997-060 THE THYSSENKRUPP BUDD COMPANY CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE   
1997-283 SEVERSTAL NORTH AMERICA INC CITY OF DEARBORN WAYNE 
2002-218         AGIO IMAGING INC                                                   CITY  OF PORTAGE                        KALAMAZOO 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 80 

Item 25. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
amend the Industrial Facility Exemption Applications in the below-
referenced matter: 

 

CERT.NO. NAME   LOCAL UNIT   COUNTY  
 
1997-359 LIFT-TECH INTERNATIONAL CITY OF MUSKEGON HEIGHTS MUSKEGON   
1998-442 LIFT-TECH INTERNATIONAL CITY OF MUSKEGON HEIGHTS MUSKEGON 
2001-279 COMPETITIVE MACHINING INC. CITY OF STANDISH ARENAC   
2001-280 DIVERSIFIED MANUFACTURING CO. CITY OF STANDISH ARENAC   
2002-437 AMERIWOOD INDUSTRIES CITY OF DOWAGIAC CASS   
2003-118 PAPER PRODUCTS CORPORATION CITY OF BATTLE CREEK CALHOUN 
2003-170         ITT INDUSTRIES                                                         CITY OF AUBURN HILLS OAKLAND  
2004-440 DAIMLER CHRYSLER CORP CITY OF TRENTON WAYNE  
2004-452 CAST-MATIC CORPORATION VILLAGE OF STEVENSVILLE BERRIEN   
2004-452         CLASSIC TURNING INC LEONI TOWNSHIP  JACKSON 
 

 

Item 26. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
approve the P.A. 328 of 1998 Personal Property Exemption Applications in the 
below-referenced matters:   

 
 
APPL. NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT  COUNTY NUMBER OF YEARS  
 
061-2004 Eastown Distributors       City of Highland Park Wayne        4 
063-2004 Gosen Tool & Machine, Inc.       Spaulding Twp. Saginaw        6 
064-2004 Guardian Fiberglass, Inc.       City of Albion Calhoun      10 
066-2004 General Motors Corporation       City of Pontiac Oakland      20 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 81 

Item 27. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
issue the certificates for the Neighborhood Enterprise Zone Applications in the 
below-referenced matters: 

 
 
 APPL. 
APPL. NO. NAME LOCALUNIT  COUNTY TYPE INVESTMENT 
 
N1998-025 GLORIA HAMILTON CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $412,500 
N2000-007 BRIAN A. ROACH CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $204,115 
N2002-175 LINDSAY B PEARSON CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $176,565 
N2002-198 LARUE DYCUS CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $187,025 
N2002-393 MARC EVERETT CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $197,070 
N2003-014 GLONDA HODGES CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $147,000 
N2003-047 ERIC GILES CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $147,000 
N2003-377 MORGAN R THOMAS CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $12,149 
N2004-001 GEORGE L STANTON CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $292,237 
N2004-003 DAVID I & ROSE A COBB CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $265,755 
N2004-004 CLARICE & OSCAR RUSSELL CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $228,967 
N2004-551 PATRICK AND PATRICIA MASTROGIACOMO CITY OF WYANDOTTE WAYNE 2 $283,450 
N2004-706 JERRY & BRIDGETTE BARTON CITY OF WYANDOTTE WAYNE 2 $235,877 
N2004-716 SIMBUS MARKETING LLC CITY OF ALPENA ALPENA 1 $19,753 
N2004-727 ANGELA M FORDHAM CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $196,605 
N2004-729 ERROLL & ARVETA GRADY-FLETCHER CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $271,054 
N2004-730 ARTHUR L & C MARY GRADY CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $250,626 
N2004-731 MARK A & DANITA THORNTON CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $277,476 
N2004-736 GWENDOLYN & STANLEY DE JONGH CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $290,066 
N2004-737 PATRICIA A TURNER CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $264,728 
 
 
Item 28. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 

transfer the certificate for the Neighborhood Enterprise Zone Application in the 
below-referenced matters: 

 
   
 APPL. 
APPL. NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT  COUNTY TYPE INVESTMENT 
 
N2002-305 THOMAS P VASSELOIU CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 1 $50,000 
 
 
   
Item 29. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 

revoke the certificate for the Neighborhood Enterprise Zone Application in the 
below-referenced matter: 

 
  
 APPL. 
APPL. NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT  COUNTY TYPE INVESTMENT 
 
N1994-002 DERRYLE & VETA DANIEL CITY OF BATTLE CREEK CALHOUN 1 $  
 
 
   
 
 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE STATE TAX COMMISSION  
 

                                                            January 25, 2005                                                                      Page 82 

Item 30. It was moved by Roberts, supported by Naftaly, and unanimously approved to 
dismiss the certificate for the Neighborhood Enterprise Zone Application in the 
below-referenced matters: 

 
   
 APPL. 
APPL. NO. NAME LOCAL UNIT  COUNTY TYPE INVESTMENT 
 
N2002-102      NW DETROIT NEIGHBORHOOD DEV. INC. CITY OF DETROIT WAYNE 2 $ 
 
   
 

 
Item 31. It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 

adopt, with the staff recommended changes, the proposed Alternate 2005 Personal 
Property Statement Request from T-Mobile USA, Inc. 

 
 

Item 32. It was moved by Naftaly, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to 
adopt, with the staff recommended changes, the proposed Alternate 2005 Personal 
Property Statement Request from State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance 
Company. 

 
It was moved by Lupi, supported by Roberts, and unanimously approved to adjourn the State 
Tax Commission meeting at 3:25 P.M. 

 
 
DATED TYPED:  January 27, 2005 
 
DATE APPROVED:  February 8, 2005 
 
 
 

                                                                  
Robert H. Naftaly, Chair, 
State Tax Commission 

 
 
 

                                                                  
Robert R. Lupi, Member, 
State Tax Commission 

 
 
 

                                                                  
Douglas B. Roberts, Member, 
State Tax Commission 


